
. NEW MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD 
1507 - 21st Street, Suite 330 
Sacramento, California 95811 
Telephone: (916) 445-1888 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA· 

NEW MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD 

In the Matter of the Protest of 

. MEGA RV CORP. dba MCMAHONS RV, Protest Nos. PR-2244-10 and 
PR-2245-10 

Protestant, 

v. 

ROADTREK MOTORHOMES, INC., 

Respondent. 

DECISION 

At its regularly scheduled meeting of August 23, 2012, the Public and Dealer 

Members of the Board met and considered the administrative record and Proposed 

Decision'in the above-entitled matters. After such consideration, the Board adopted the 

Proposed Decision as its final Decision in these matters. 

This Decision shall become effective forthwith. 

IT IS SO ORDERED TIDS 23rd DAY OF AUGUST 

-
President 
New Motor Vehicle Board 

£ 'd 8G66 'oN 



i 

1 NEW MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD 
1507 - 21 ST Street, Suite 330 

2 Sacramento, California 95811 
Telephone: (916) 445-1888 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

NEW MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

I 11 In the Matter of the Protest of 

12 MEGARV ~ORP. dbaMCMAHON'S RV, 

13 Protestant, 

14 v. 

Protest Nos. PR-2244-10 and PR-2245-10 

PROPOSED DECISION 
Vehicle Code section 3070) 

15 ROADTREK MOTORHOMES, INC., [Termination - Colton & lrvine] 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 1. 

Respondent. 

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

Parties and Counsel 

Protestant Mega RV Corp doing business as McMahon's RV (herein "Mega RV" or 

21 "Protestant") is a recreational vehicle dealership, with several California and Arizona locations. Until 

22 early 2012, its primary dealership location was in Irvine, California at 6441 Burt Road, #10; on or about 

23 March 31, 2012, Protestant relocated that dealership to 5400 Garden Grove Boulevard, Westminster, 

24 California. 

25 

26 III 

27 III 

28 III 

2. Mega RV is a California corporation owned by Brent McMahon. Mega RV is a 
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1 "franchisee" within the meaning of Vehicle Code section 331.1.1 

2 3. Protestant is represented by the Law Offices of Michael J. Flanagan, by Michael J. 

3 Flanagan, Esquire; Gavin M. Hughes, Esquire; Erin R. Hegedus McIntosh, Esquire; and Danielle R. 

4 Vare, Esquire (as of 11121111),2277 Fair Oaks B<?ulevard, Suite 450, Sacramento, California. 

5 4. Respondent Roadtrek Motorhomes, Inc. (herein "Roadtrek" or "Respondent") 

6 manufactures Class B motorhomes. It is located in Kitchener, Ontario, Canada. 

7 5. Roadtrek is a Canadian corporation. Roadtrek is a "franchisor': within the meaning of 

8 Section 331.2. 

9 6. Respondent is represented by Seyfarth Shaw, LLP, by Louis S. Chronowski, Esquire; and 

10 Kavitha Janardhan, Esquire (until 5/1/12), 131 South Dearborn Street, Suite 2400, Chicago, Illinois. 

11 

12 7. 

Preliminary Procedural Note 

Between January and July of 2010, Mega RV filed with the New Motor Vehicle Board 

13 ("Board") 18 protests alleging violations of the Vehicle Code by Respondent Roadtrek involving Mega 

14 RV's dealership locations in Irvine, Colton, Scotts Valley and Palm Desert. By the first day of the hearing 

--'------1-3-· ·in·August-20.1.1,-1.2.protests.had.been.consolidated.for-hearing,.and.six..protestsJ1ad.he.en.dismis.s.e.d ___ . 2 __ 1 

16 8. Also in 2010, Mega RV filed with the Board two petitions (Petition Nos. P-456-10 and 

17 P-457 -10) against Roadtrek. Both petitions were rej ected upon first consideration and the portions of the 

18 petitions that sought adjudication of the dispute pursuant to Section 3050(c)(2) were dismissed by the 

19 Board at the June 15,2010, and December 3, 2010, General Meetings, respectively. The petitions also 

20 requested that the Board direct the Department of Motor Vehicles (hereinafter "DMV") to conduct an 

--, 21 investigation of the allegations contained in the petitions and to order DMV to exercise any and all 

22 authority over Respondent's Occupational License. These requests were also denied at the meetings note 

23 above. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1 Hereinafter, unless otherwise indicated, all Section references are to the Vehicle Code. The statutory references are subject to 
some qualification: although the parties are properly identified as "franchisee" and "franchisor" under Sections 331.1 and 
331.2, it was only as of January 1, 2009 that Section 331.3 ("recreational vehicle franchise"), as well as Sections 11713.22 arid 
11713.23 ("written [RV] franchise agreement" and "sale of new [RV]") were enacted. Section 3072 ("establishing or 
relocating RV dealerships") became effective January 1,2004. 
2 In the 19 months between the first filing and the first day of hearing, several pre-hearing matters were heard and decided by 
Presiding Administrative Law Judge ("AU") Anthony M. Skrocki. 
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26 
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9. On January 31, 2012, the September 20, 2010 order of consolidation for purposes of the 

merits hearing was amended for preparation of the Proposed Decisions and Decision by the Board; the 

new order consolidated the 12 protests into five groups, as follows: 

Section 
3075 

Section: 
3076 

Section 
3072(a) 

Section 
3070(a) 

Warranty . 
reimbursement 
violations 

Franchisor 
incentive 
program 
violations 

Establishment 
violations 

"De facto 
. termination" 

January 29,2010 PR-2198-10 (Scotts 
January 29,2010 PR-2199-10 (Colton) 
January 29,2010 PR-2201-10 (Irvine) 

February 9, 2010 PR-2206-10 (Colton) 
February 18,2010 PR-2208-10 (Irvine) 
February 18,2010 PR-2209-10 (Scotts Valley) 

February 9,2010 PR-2205-10 (Colton) 
February 18,2010 PR-2211-10 (Scotts Valley) 
February 18,2010 PR-2212-10 (Irvine) 

May 11,2010 PR-2233-10 (Colton) 

July 13,2010 PR-2244-10 (Colton/Irvine) 
July 13, 2010 PR-2245-10 (Scotts Valley) 

10. A hearing on the merits of the 12 protests was held before Administrative Law Judge 

Diana Woodward Hagle on the following dates in 20 n: August 9 through 12, inclusive; August 15 

through 19, inclusive; September 21 through 23, inclusive; September30; November 7 through 11, 

inclusive; November 14 and 15; November 17 and 18; and November 28 through December 2, inclusive. 

Hearing dates in 2012 were the following: January 9 and 10; January 12 and 13; January 18 and 19; 

January 31; and February 1. . 

11. The hearing was re-opened for a telephonic hearing on April 26, 2012 to provide 

evidence of the relocation of Mega RV's primary dealership location from Irvine to Westminster. 

12. The matters were submitted on May 3, 2012.4 

3 Subsequently, Protestant requested dismissal of Protest PR-2198-10, which was ordered on March 6, 2012. 
4 In October 2010, counsel for the p·arties stipulated to extend the time the ALJ has to render the proposed decisions from 30 to 
60 days after the matters were deemed submitted; the time for the Board to consider the proposed decisions was also extended 
from 30 to 60 days from the date the ALJ submits the proposed decisions. On May 29,2012, counsel stipulated to extend the 
ALI's time to fmal and sign the proposed decisions from 60 days to 90 days, or August 1,2012. 
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1 

2 13. 

Pendant Federal Case 

The parties to these protests are also parties to an action for money damages currently 

3' pending in United States District Court in the Central District of California, Case No. CV 09-09466 SJO. 

4 The federal proceeding is stayed pending the Board's Decision in these protests. (RT 9/21: 36-37)5 

5 Statement of the Case (Termination Protest PR-2244-10 - Colton and Irvine)6 

6 14. By letter dated June 14,2010 (Exh 710)/ Roadtrek gave notice to Mega RV pursuant to 

7 Section 3070(a)(1 ) (A) of its intention to terminate the Roadtrek franchise at Mega RV's Colton and Irvine 

8 dealership locations.8 The letter stated that "Roadtrek understands that McMahon's RV9 is no longer 

9 stocking new Roadtreks at either of these dealership locations and that McMahon's RV will not provide 

10 warranty service to all Roadtrek customers" and "Roadtrek also has good cause to terminate McMahon's 

11 RV's Dealer Agreement (Exh 600) because McMahon's RV is in violation of, at least, the following 

, 12 provisions of the Dealer Agreement: 

13 • Failing to stock the required number of Roadtrek motorhomes as required by Section 109; 

14 • Failing to purchase for retail sale the number of Roadtrek motorhomes as required by 
Section 111; 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Using Roadtrek leads to sell other manufacturer's Class B motorhomes; 

Failing to service or provide warranty service on Roadtrek motorhomes as required by 
Sections.189, 190, 192, 194; 

Failing to maintain adequate lines of wholesale credit as required by Section 330; 

Failing to submit annual financial reports as required by Section 350; and 

Failing to operate a dealership in a way that reflects favorably on it and Roadtrek as 
required by Section 370." 

15. The Board received the notice on June 15,2010. 

5 References herein to "RT" followed by a date (excluding the year) are to the tran'scripts of the proceedings. References to 
"Exh" are to Exhibits. 
6 Protest PR-2244-10 covers two Mega RV dealership locations, Colton and Irvine. This is unusual, but is dictate'd by the fact 
that the same Dealer Agreement covers both locations, and both therefore are considered the same "franchise". 
7 Since most exhibits were marked for identification by the parties prior to the hearing, they were not offered or introduced in 
numerical order; also, some pre-marked items may not have been used in the hearing at all, so there may be numerical gaps in 
the Exhibit List. 
S Such notice is required whenever a franchisor seeks to terminate the franchise of a dealer of new recreational vehicles. 
(Section 3070(a)) 
9 Protestant Mega RV Corp does business as McMahon's RV. 
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1 .16. On July 13,2010, Mega RV filed Protest No. PR-2244-10 with the Board; an amended 

2 protest was filed on July 14,2010. The protest and amended protest alleged that Roadtrek violated 

3 Section 3070 and that,Roadtrek does not have good cause to terminate Mega RV's franchise. 

4 Statement ofthe Case (Termination Protest 2245-10 - Scotts Valley) 

5 17. By letter dated June 14,2010 (Exh 702), Roadtrek gave notice to Mega RV pursuant to 

6 Section 3070(a)(I)(A) of its intention to terminate the Roadtrek franchise at Mega RV's Scotts Valley 

7 dealership location. 10 The letter stated that "Roadtrek understands that McMahon's RV has ceased to 

8 conduct customary sales and service operations at its dealership, ... is no longer stocking new Roadtrek[s] 

9 [and] will not provide warranty service to all Roadtrek customers." The letter further stated that 

10 "Roadtrek also has good cause to terminate McMahon's RV's Dealer Agreement (Exh 604) because 

11 McMahon's RV is in violation of, at least, the following provisions of the Dealer Agreement: 

12 • Failing to achieve minimum annual sales of Roadtrek motorhomes as required by Sections 

13 

14 

109 and 112; 

• Failing to stock the required number of Roadtrek motorhomes as required by Section 110; 

• Using Roadtrek leads to sell other manufacturer's Class B motorhomes as prohibited by 
15 Section 140; 

16 • Failing to service or provide warranty service on Roadtrek motorhomes as required by 

17 

18 

19 

Sections 189, 190, 192, 194; 

• Failing to maintain adequate lines of wholesale credit as required by Section 330; 

• Failing to submit annual financial reports as required by Section 350; and 

• Failing to operate a dealership in a way that reflects favorably on it and Roadtrek as 
20 required by Section 370. 

21 

22 

18. 

19. 

The Board received the notice on June 15,2010 .. 

On July 13,2010, Mega RV filed Protest No. PR-2245-10 with the Board .. The protest 

23 alleged that Roadtrek violated Section 3070 and that Roadtrek does not have good cause to terminate 

24 Mega RV's franchise. 

25 20. On January 12,2012, Roadtrek filed a Motion to Dismiss Protests - Scotts Valley, which 

26 motion was argued on February 17,2012 before Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Anthony M. Skrocki. 

27 

28 
10 The Roadtrek Dealer Agreement for Mega RV's dealership at the Scotts Valley location was not the same as the one for 
Colton/Irvine and had been executed on a different date. (Exh 604) 
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1 21. On March 13,2012, ALJ Skrocki issued an Order stating an intention to issue a Proposed 

2 Order Granting Respondent's Motion to Dismiss Protest No. PR-2245-10, with prejudice. I I However, 

3 ALJ Skrocki also " ... determined that it would be appropriate to defer such Proposed Order until the 

. 4 Board has before it the findings of fact and proposed decisions as to all of the other consolidated 

5 protests ... " and stated that" . : . dismissal of the protest prior to the conclusion and final decision of the 
I 

j 6 Board as to all of the other protests may create technical or practical difficulties in unforeseen ways for 
I 

7 the parties or the Board in addressing and bringing to a conclusion before the Board the other pending 

8 protests ... " (Proposed Order, pp. 18-19) 

9 22. Therefore, in regard to Protest No. PR-2245-1 0, relating to Mega RV's dealership in Scotts 

10 Valley, a Proposed Order Granting R~spondent'sMotion to Dismiss is submitted to the Board for its 

11 consideration concurrently with the Proposed Decisions in the other consolidated protests. 

12 ISSUES PRESENTED AS TO PROTEST NO. PR-2244-10 

13 23. What effect, if any, does the relocation of Mega RV's main dealership location from Irvine 

14 to Westminster have on the protest challenging the termination of Mega RV' s franchise for the Irvine 

15 location? 

16 24. Did Roadtrek sustain its burden of proof of establishing "good cause" to terminate the 

17 Roadtrek franchise of Mega RV for its dealership in Colton, California and, if appropriate, its dealership 

18 formerly located in Irvine? 

19 PROTESTANT'S CONTENTION 

20 25. Roadtrek's course of conduct (culminating in its appointment of Mike Thompson's RV 

21 Center ("MTRV") as a Roadtrek franchisee) made it difficult, ifnot impossible, for Mega RV to carry out 

22 its functions as a Roadtrek franchisee, and resulted in the "de facto" termination of its franchise. 

23 Therefore, there was not good cause to terminate the Roadtrek franchise of Mega RV for its dealerships in 

24 Colton and in Irvine. 

25 RESPONDENT'S CONTENTION 

26 

27 

28 

26. Roadtrek has sustained its burden of proving "good cause" for terminating the franchise of 

11 By Order dated March 13, 2012, ALJ Skrocki denied Roadtrek's motion to dismiss Mega RV's warranty claims protest 
(PR-2209-10) and incentive claims protest (PR-2211-10) pertaining to the Scotts Valley location. 
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1 Mega RV because Mega RV's failure to perform its obligations under the Dealer Agreement resulted in 

2 Mega RV's repudiation of its franchise. 

3 PRE-HEARING ORDER RELATIVE TO ADJUDICATION OF ISSUES 

4 27. On August 3,2011, Presiding ALJ Skrocki issued an Order Granting in Part and Denying 

-j 5 in Part Protestant's Motions in Limine. 
i 
I 
I 6 28. Among other issues, the order discussed (and denied) Mega RV's motion asking for an 

7 order dispensing with a hearing regarding the "good cause" factors in Section 3071. Mega RV had argued 

8 that there had already been a "de facto termination" of its Roadtrek franchise because of its" .. .inability to 

9 acquire Roadtrek vehicles, parts, and compensation for warranty service, as well as the establishment of 

10 MTRV as a Roadtrek franchisee ... within protestant's exclusive territory ... ". 

11 29. The substance of the Order is the following: 

12 In order to reach the conclusion that there has been a de facto termination of Protestant's 
franchises would require that there be a factual analysis as to whether the alleged conduct 

13 or lack thereof of Respondent constituted material breaches of the franchises sufficient to 
conclude that Respondent has wrongfully terminated the franchise agreements ... These 

14 factual issues as presented are not within the jurisdiction of the Board as the relief being 
sought is essentially that the franchises no longer exist as there have been "de facto 

15 terminations". The Board's powers under Section 3070 are limited to whether there is 
good cause for a termination and provide a hearing as to these issues. The Board is not 

16 empowered ... to declare that there has been a termination of a franchise and that there is 
therefore no need for the hearing the Board would have otherwise been charged with 

17 providing. . .. 

18 The proper venue for obtaining a finding that there has been a material breach of the 
franchise agreements constituting a de facto termination would be the courts. 

19 
As to any prejudice to Protestant regarding the good cause factors to be addressed in the 

20 termination protests - first, the burden of proving good cause for the termination is 
statutorily allocated to Respondent and it will be Respondent that will be addressing why 

21 there is good cause for a termination. Second, the conduct of Respondent which is 
claimed to have resulted in prejudice to Protestant's abilities to litigate the assertions as to 

22 good cause will be part of the 'existing circumstances' that can be thoroughly explored and 
resolved during the hearing on the termination protests. 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 III 

The alleged conduct of both parties, including that occurring before the notices of 
termination, are the 'existing circumstances' that must be considered by the Board in 
determining whether Respondent has good cause to terminate the franchises. 

If evidence is adduced to show that Respondent has engaged in conduct that includes the 
allegations made in this motion, the administrative law judge ("ALJ") presiding over the 
merits hearing may recommend that the Board exercise its powers pursuant to Section 
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3050(c)(1) and (c)(3). 

IDENTIFICATION OF WITNESSES 

Protestant's Witnesses 

30. Brent McMahon is the president and CEO of Mega RV Corp, doing business as 

McMahon's RV. (RT 8/9: 76-173; 8110: 14-244; 8/11: 6-267; 8/12: 7-249; 8115: 6-205; 8116: 6-124) 

31. Paul Schilperoort is the Director of Operations at Mega RV, a position he has held since 

mid-2008: His duties include overseeing the" ... daily operations of the entire company, which entail 

service and parts, the sales operations, and the accounting office". He initially was hired in November 

2005 as service and parts director. (RT 8/16:127-220; 8117:117-218; 8118:6-215; 8119:8-211; 9/21 :9-190; 

9/22: 6-71; 1/31:207-226; 2/1:6·:144; 4/26:30-100) 

32. Mike Lankford, since October 1, 2009, has been vice president for California sales for 

Mega RV. He previously worked for Frank De Gelas as sales manager at Mike Thompson's RV Super .. 

Stores in Colton, California. (RT 11/15: 167-228; 11/17:7-196; 11118:7-105; 11128:7-129) 

33. Laurie Fosdick was initially hired by Mega RV in September of2006 (during a "growing 

phase") as Controller for all Mega RV locations. Since January 2011, she has been the Office Manager of 

Mega RV's Colton and Palm Desert dealerships. (RT 8/10:82; 1/9:6-86) 

34. Jennifer Fresh is an independent contractor who has been working as Warranty 

Administrator for Mega RV since March 31, 2009. (RT 1/9:7-221) 

35. Marshall Maresh is Mega RV's Sales Manager - Motorhomes. He started in sales with 

Brent McMahon in early 2001, having previously worked for Brent McMahon's stepfather's RV 

dealership. In late 2009 or early 2010, he was promoted to his current position. (RT 1112:7-44) 

36. Phil Martinelli has been, since February 1,2011, Finance Manager for Mega RV. 

Previously, he worked for Frank De Gelas at MTRV's dealership in Santa Fe Springs (1994 to August 

2005), as Director of Sales for Mega RV (August 2005 to November 2007), at Giant RV in Irvine for six 

months (January 2008 to June 2008), and then again at MTRV in Santa Fe Springs (August 2008 to 

27 January 2011). (RT 1119:6-119) 

28 37. Conrad Plomin is President of Sunbelt Capital Corporation. In October 2009, Brent 
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1 McMahon hired him to provide Mega RV "strategic financial consulting work". CRT 8/17:7-112) 

2 38. Frank De Gelas12 is the President of Mike Thompson's RV Super Stores, which operates 

3 RV dealerships in five locations in Southern California, including Colton, California. 13 CRT 1/13:7-77) 

4 Respondent's Witnesses 

5 39. Jeff Hanemaayer is the son of the founder of Roadtrek. Until 2009, he was Chairman of 

6 the company, handling marketing, finance and accounting. He described himself and James Hammill 

7 " ... more as co-CEO's ... ", each involved in different areas of the company. CExh 601; RT 11114:11-249; 

8 11115:6-166) 

9 40. James Hammill is President and CEO of Road trek. He was initially hired as General 

10 Manager in April 2005. He was appointed President around the beginning of2007 and was named a 

11 Director of the company in 2008. He oversees" ... all operations, everything tangible about the company, 

12 reporting to the board of directors ... sales, manufacturing, engineering, quality, materials, purchasing ... 

13 [e]ssentially all departments." CRT 9/22: 73-242; 9/23: 6-220; 1117: 8-217; 11/8: 9-187; 11/9: 6-225; 

14 11110: 6-208; 11111: 6-93) 

15 41. Paul Cassidy is Vice President of Sales and Service at Roadtrek, a position he has held 

16 since the fall of2007; he was initially hired as sales director in 2005. Previously, he had represented 

17 Roadtrek motorhomes as an independent representative from 1998 to 2001. CRT 1118:7-203) 

18 42. Dawn Crowe started working at Roadtrek inMay 2005 as a receptionist. Soon thereafter, 

19 she became a sales and shipping assistant ~d technical sales representative. Since mid-2011, she has 

20 been Regional Sales Manager. Her duties have included administrative work supporting regional sales 

21 managers, attending trade shows, providing dealer support and answering consumer complaints. CRT 

22 1110:87-173) 

23 43. Chris Deakins, Roadtrek's Service, Warranty and Parts Coordinator, is the main person 

24 handling warranty claims. He worked at Roadtrek from 1993 to 2002, first in the plant as an assembler 

25 and inspector, later as a service, warranty and parts specialist. He returned to Roadtrek in May of2005, to 

26 

27 

28 

12 Frank De Gelas was called as an adverse witness under Evidence Code section 776. 
13 MTRV has three year-round locations in Southern California and one temporary location. The Fountain Valley location has 
an address on both sides of the freeway and is counted as two locations. CRT 1/13: 8) 
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1 his former job as a service, warranty and parts specialist. In January 2006, when he was promoted to his 

2 present position, Roadtrek launched its Warranty Claim Management System, an electronic database for 

3 processing warranty claims, replacing the former system of paper warranty claims. (RT 11129: 7-124; 

4 11/30:6-185; 1211:6-169; 12/2:6-71) 

5 44. Ken Mitchell has been working for Roadtrek since March 2010 as an independent sales 

6 contractor. Previously (from 2003 to 2008), he worked for Mega RV and later for Pleasure-Way. (RT 

7 9/30:5-273) 

8 45. Paul A. Baumann, CPA, is a principal with Baumann Moreau Consulting Group in Tampa, 

9 Florida. He testified as Roadtrek's expert witness. (RT 1131:7-206) 

10 D 't' W't 14 epos} IOn } nesses 

11 46. Amanda Hirchert is the Underwriting Director for GE Capital in Arizona. She is 

12 "responsible for managing the risk, underwriting new deals, increases, managing existing accounts for RV 

13 dealers for the whole country". (Depo Tr of Amanda Hirchert, pp. 4-30) 

14· 47. Barbara Andino is an Account Manager with GE Capital in Arizona. Until February 2010, . 

15 she was responsible for the Mega RV flooring account. (Depo Tr of Barbara Andino, pp. 4-79) 

16 48. John Print is an Account Manager with GE Capital in Arizona. Among other things, he 

17 has been responsible for the Mega RV flooring account since February 2010. (Depo Tr of John Print, pp. 

18 4-37) 

19 49. Kurt Brittain purchased a Roadtrek 210 Popular from Mega RV's Scotts Valley dealership 

20 in August 2008. (Depo Tr of Kurt Brittain, pp. 5-14) 

21 50. Robin Hays purchased a Roadtrek 170 Popular from Mega RV's Irvine dealership in 

22 August 2008. (Depo Tr of Robin Hays, pp. 4-21) 

23 51. Thomas DeRossett purchased a Roadtrek 210 Popular from Mega RV's Irvine dealership in 

24 late August or early September of2009. (Depo Tr of Thomas DeRossett, pp. 4-24) 

~ 25 III 

26 III 

27 

28 14 The deposition transcripts were lodged on July 26, 2012. 
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I l, 

1 FINDINGS OF FACT t5 

2 Preliminary Findings 

3 Respondent Roadtrek Motorhomes, Inc. (formerly Home & Park Motor/wmes) 

4 52. Roadtrek is a Class B motorhome manufacturer headquartered in Kitchener, Ontario, 

5 Canada. (RT 11/14:12-13). The company, founded by Jacques Hanemaayer, was previously known as 

6 Home & Park Motorhomes. (RT 11114:12-15; 1110:148-149) 

7 53. Jacques Hanemaayer's son, JeffHanemaayer, started running the company in 1985, 

8 building it up from an annual production of250-300 vans in 1985 to 1,500 vans in mid-2006. Unti12009, 

9 Jeff Hanemaayer was Chairman of the company, handling marketing, finance and accounting. (Exh 601; 

10 RT 11114:24) 

11 54. James Hammill was hired as General Manager by Jeff Hanemaayer in April of2005. He 

12 became President and CEO in early 2007 and a director of the company in 2008. (RT 9/22:73) 

13 55. Between 1981 or 1982 and at least 2006, Roadtrek was the largest manufacturer of Class B 

14 motorhomes in North America. In 2006, the average price to the dealer for a Roadtrek motorhome was 

15 $65,000.00. 16 Roadtrek's main Class B competitor is a line-make called Pleasure-Way. 

16 56. Class B motorhomes (also called "vans") are built on General Motors and Chrysler 

17 manufactured chassis. (RT 9/23 :212) 

18 57. Roadtrek maintains a website, a part of which is dedicated for use by Roadtrek dealers. 

19 (RT 8112:31) 

20 58. Roadtrek does not require its dealers to renovate their dealerships, to create special 

21 showroom space, or to purchase signs or special tools to service Roadtrek products. (RT 1119:153-155; 

22 11111 :63) 

23 III 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

15 References herein to testimony, exhibits or other parts of the record are examples of evidence relied upon to reach a finding 
and are not intended to be all-inclusive. 

Findings of Fact are organized under topical headings for readability only and are not to be considered relative to only the 
particular topic under which they appear, but rather may apply to any of the "existing circumstances" or listed "good cause" 
factors in Section 3071. 
16 Official notice was taken of the Board's Decision in Manteca Trailer and Camper Inc. v. Home and Park Motorhomes 
Roadtrek (PR-2036-07 and 2074-07). The references are at page 6. 
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1 Protestant Mega RV Corp doing business as McMahon's RV 

2 59. Brent McMahon, the owner of Mega RV, started in the recreational vehicle l7 business 

3 working with his stepfather, who owned a dealership (and who also sold Roadtrek vans) at TraveLand, 

4 which once was a large multi-dealer RV park in Irvine, California. 

5 60. Although his stepfather was unsuccessful in the business, Brent McMahon started his own 

6 small dealership selling used RV's on one of the TraveLand lots, incorporating Mega RV Corp on 

7 December 1,2000. On April 9, 200i, he established Mega RV Corp as a new recreational vehicle dealer. 

8 TraveLand, in its prime, had many RV dealers as tenants, on "a bunch of individual lots". (Exh 1; RT 

9 11/15: 177; liB: 66-67) 

10 61. One of the RV dealers that early-on was located on a portion of the TraveLand property 

11 was Frank De Gelas, the owner ofMTRV. MTRV, in about 1996, moved out of TraveLand to its main 

12 dealership, then in Fountain Valley and, at least by)uly 1, 1999, had established a dealership in the 

13 "Colton RV Expo" at 902 RV Center Drive, Colton, California. (Exh 685; RT 11115:177) 

14 62. Inmid-March of2002, Brent McMahon opened Mega RV's Colton dealership in the same 

15 RV mall (presently, MTRV and Mega RV are the only two tenants in the "Colton RV Expo" and are 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

located directly across the street from one another). MTRV has been one of Mega RV's "significant 

competitors". (RT 8/10:180; 11/15: 177; liB: 66-67) 

63. Mega RV's dealership at the TraveLand location in Irvine was its main location until 

approximately March 31, 2012, when it relocated to 5400 Garden Grove Boulevard, Westminster, 

California. Mega RV was the last tenant at TraveLand, " .. ~ where everything was kind of dilapidated and 

probably needed a little more love". (RT 1/13 :66; 4/26:92) 

64. Mega RV sells over 60 different RV brands from 10 different manufacturers. (RT 8/9:77) 

65. Brent McMahon eventually expanded Mega RV to other locations throughout California, 

and into Arizona. In addition to theIrvine dealership located at TraveLand (which was the main 

location), Mega RV had dealerships in Colton, California and Scotts Valley, California. (RT 8/9: 106, 

109, 139) 

28 17 Bereinafier, recreational vehicles will sometimes be referred to as "RVs". 
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The Relationship of Road trek & Mega RV 

The Parties' Relationship between 2001 and 2007 

66. Mega RV started selling new Roadtrek motorhomes in 2001. 18 When Brent McMahon's 

4 stepfather closed his RV dealership, Roadtrek was left without a dealer in the large Southern California 

-I 5 market. Although several more established RV dealers were interested, Brent McMahon was aggressive 
.... 

6 in getting the Roadtrek representation and had the personal connection through his stepfather. Brent 

7 McMahon recalled that Roadtrek was Mega RV's " ... first line ... ". Since Mega RV did not have financin 

8 ability at the time, Roadtrek assisted Brent McMahon with his first order by co-signing or guaranteeing 

9 his initial wholesale financing floor plan with Bombardier, a financial institution. (RT 8/9: 83-84, 112; 

10 8/10: 73; 11114: 17-21, 155-156) 

11 67. Thereafter (until early 2006 when the parties began the "new flooring program" described 

12 below), Mega RV floored its wholesale purchases from Roadtrek through Mega RV's own flooring lines 

13 with banks. (RT 8110: 55-76) All of Roadtrek's dealers, however, benefitted from a plan which was 

14 different from other RV manufacturers: Roadtrek reimbursed its dealers for the first 90 days of interest 

15 the dealer had paid to a bank for flooring (or for fewer days if the motorhome was "retail sold" to a 

16 customer in fewer than 90 days). The 90-day period was calculated from the date of delivery ofthe van to 

17 the dealership. (RT 8110: 79; 8120: 79-81) 

18 68. The relationship between the parties, at least in the beginning, was "informal", reflecting 

19 general practices in the RV industry at the time. (RT 8116:146) . 

20 69. In the early years of the relationship, Mega RV was a very successful Roadtrek dealership 

21 and Mega RV's sales contributed substantially to Roadtrek's success. Roadtrek sold more Class B 

22 motorhomes in California than its nearest competitor, Pleasure-Way. Mega RV sold 78 Roadtrek vans in 

23 2002 and 85 vans in 2003. By 2005, the year it sold 54 vans, Mega RV was considered by Roadtrek to be 

24 the number one dealer from a multiple-location standpoint. (Exhs 68, 709; RT 8/9:106, 113; RT 1119:52, 

25 194; 11114:30) Mega RV sold 124 Roadtrek vans in 2006 and 162 vans in 2007 and was Roadtrek's "top 

26 dealer" that year. (Exh 709; RT 8/16:193-194; 11/14:30) 

27 

28 
18 The terms of the parties' agreements between 2001 and 2006 are not known. (RT 11114:54-56) Statutes requiring "written" 
RV franchises became effective much later, on January 1,2008 and 2009. (Sections 11713.22, 11713.23) 
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23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

i-

70. Mega RV sold about 8% of Roadtrek's output in 2006 and approximately 11 % in 2007. 

(Exhs 68, 709, 601) With 74 Roadtrek dealers in the country and 7 in California in 2006,19 Mega RV's 

sales were an important component of Roadtrek's business. (Manteca Trailer and Camper Inc. v. Home 

and Park Motorhomes Roadtrek (PR-2036-07 and 2074-07), pp. 4, 5; Exh 601) 

71. Roadtrek commemorated Mega RV's sales success by presenting custom-made, 

lithographed photos made into plaques of Roadtrek vans to Brent McMahon. (Exh 68) When Roadtrek 

produced its 20,000th van in June of2006, it held a ceremony in Kitchener to present the keys to Brent 

McMahon, the "top seller of Roadtreks", according to the press release of the occasion. (Exh 601) 

Roadtrek honored Brent McMahon because of Mega RV's Roadtrek sales, "commitment to the product," 

and the friendship between James Hammill and Brent McMahon. (RT 11/9:172-173) 

72. Roadtrek motorhomes " ... probably represent[ ed] only ten percent, maybe 15 percent of 

[Mega RV's] inventory ... ". (RT 8/9: 97) According to Brent McMahon, "Roadtrek's product [] is an 

anomaly in the RV business. It represents a very minor percentage of sales. The number one registered 

RV on the motorized side is the Class A, which is the typical big box motorhome ... like a Winnebago ... ". 

(RT 8/9: 91; 1/12: 39-40; Depo Tr of Barbara Andino, p. 53) 

73. After James Hammill came to Roadtrek in April of2005, he and Brent McMahon 

developed a close personal friendship where each looked upon the other as a "brother". They talked 

frequently and vacationed together. In June 2006, the Hammill and McMahon families spent five or six 

days vacationing in Toronto after the ceremony in Kitchener and later vacationed together at Monarch 

Beach in Southern California. (RT 8/9: 116-117; 8/16: 46, 157, 165-166, 172; 9/23: 96; 11115: 194,208) 

74. "Hold-backs" are monies paid by a manufactqrer to an individual dealer, a personal benefit 

to the owner and an incentive to encourage sales of the manufacturer's product. Brent McMahon received 

from Roadtrek a "hold-back" payment for 2006 in the amount of$132,000, calculated by multiplying 

$1,000 for each Roadtrek delivered to Mega RV in that calendar year---the $132,000 check was given to 

Brent McMahon by James Hammill when he "took Brent and Paul Cassidy to Vegas to celebrate". In Las 

Vegas, James f,Iammill promised Brent McMahon that he would continue to receive "hold-backs" for the 

19 Roadtrek currently has 54 dealers in the United States and, in 2010, sold 660 motorhomes. CRT 8/9:51) 
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1 following year (2007), presumably on the same terms. The "hold-back" arrangement was not 

2 memorialized in writing. (RT 8/10: 27-32; 9/22: 165-166; 1/9:161) 

3 75. In June 2006, Mega RV opened a dealership in Scotts Valley near San Jose in Northern 

4 California. This was "Roadtrek's idea", as Brent McMahon was unfamiliar with Northern California. In . ! 

5 May 2006, Guarantee RV had closed in Gilroy and Roadtrek wanted representation for its vans. It was a 

6 "package deal": along with the Roadtrek franchise, Mega RV got a Roadtrek salesman who had worked 

7 for Guarantee RV, Jim Eberhardt, whose allegiance was primarily to Roadtrek, not to Mega RV. Unlike 

8 Mega RV's other dealerships, 60 to 70 percent of Scotts Valley's inventory was Roadtrek vans. A Dealer 

9 Agreement was finalized on February 8, 2008. (Exh 604) Brent McMahon closed the Scotts Valley 

10 location in 2010. 

11 The "New Flooring Program" for Mega RV Proposed by Roadtrek in Late 2005 and Begun 
in Early 2006 

12 

13 76. In late 2005, when the RV market was hot and inventory was selling "so fast", James 

14· Hammill proposed a "new flooring program" to Brent McMahon. Under the arrangement, never reduced 

15 to writing, Mega RV would receive Roadtrek vans "on the arm,,:20 Roadtrek would deliver to Mega RV a 

16 large number of motor homes, inventory chosen by Roadtrek, and Mega RV would only have to pay for 

17 them when they were sold to customers. (RT 8/10: 54-55; 1/9: 195) 

18 77. This arrangement resulted in boosting Mega RV's stocking levels21 of Roadtrek RVs to 

19 "much higher" levels than what was required by the franchise. Roadtrek would have a larger presence on 

i 20· Mega RV's lots, thereby giving Roadtrek a competitive edge over its main Class B competitor Pleasure-
I 
~ 

21 Way, and stimulating sales. Mega RV benefited by having no financial outlay for flooring, by offering a 

22 large inventory to customers, and by realizing a profit when the vans were ultimately sold. (RT 8/10: 54-

23 58) 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

20 Paul Schilperoort testified that "on the arm" is " ... basically it's kind of like a consignment. You take this vehicle, when you 
sell it, pay me for the vehicle .... [Roadtrek] basically just gave us the units to sell." (RT 8116:184) Brent McMahon testified 
that "on the arm" "is referencing the fact that Roadtrek has eliminated the bank process or portion and is shipping product 
direct into the dealership without the process, the cost, or any of those other involvements with regard to the typical flooring 
arrangement with the bank ... ". (RT 8110:57) Ken Mitchell testified that "on the·arm" is " ... an agreement to sell a vehicle that 
is given from the manufacturer to the dealer without them putting it on their flooring, and once it's sold, then you pay for the 
vehicle." (RT 9/30:100) 
21 Presumably, the stocking levels required by the February 22, 2006 Dealer Agreement. (Exh 600) 

15 

PROPOSED DECISION 



1 78. No payment of interest by Mega RV was mentioned at the time the "new flooring 

2 program" was proposed in 2005 or when implemented in early 2006. In 2005 and then into 2006 and 

3 2007, RV sales were so high that the payment of interest by Mega RV was not Roadtrek's main concern. 

4 Roadtrek's primary focus was actually keeping enough inventory on the lots because the vans were selling 

5 so fast. Although there were friendly discussions between James Hammill and Brent McMahon about 

6 interest and the terms of the arrangement, nothing was reduced to writing and no invoices were sent to 

7 Mega RV for interest. (RT 9/22:143-161) Moreover, Mega RV may not have had a large enough bank 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

flooring line to accommodate all the vans which Roadtrek was shipping to it; in any case, Mega RV 

phased out its bank financing to floor Roadtrek motorhoines. (Exh 608; RT 8/10:77-78; 8/16:82, 181-

182, 185; 9/22:140-141, 157; 11/14:41) 

79. Unlike prior years, when Roadtrek had "a pretty stringent policy" of generally requiring 

dealers to sign invoices prior to Roadtrek beginning production of a van, when Roadtrek began "flooding 

in" motorhomes to Mega RV under this "new flooring program", Brent McMahon rarely signed invoices, 

except for special orders. Although the models and colors of the vans were chosen by Roadtrek and may 

have included less popular models, that did not matter to Mega RV because there was no interest 

charge---"it was free flooring" anda "win-win" situation from Mega RV's perspective. (Exhs 608, 637: 

000157,000176; RT 8/10:64-65, 74; 8/16:82, 181-182, 185; 9/22:140-141, 157; 11/14:41) 

80. Nothing in writing stated the time within which Mega RV was obligated to pay Roadtrek 

for the vans once they were "retail sold" to customers under the "new flooring program". Although the 

informal agreement worked well in 2006 and into 2007, Mega RV's payments would sometimes lengthen 

to a longer period after the "retail sale" than Roadtrek considered reasonable. (RT 9/22:143-161) 

81. Jeff Hanemaayer attended Mega RV's annual Christmas party in December of 2007 (where 

he gave Mega RV the "top Roadtrek dealer" award). The day after, he asked to meet with Brent 

McMahon and "made it very clear to him" that Roadtrek expected to be paid interest on the vans shipped 

--' 25 to Mega RV "starting then" and, in fact, that Mega RV owed Roadtrek past interest pursuant to the floor. 

26 plan financing program "through 2006 and 2007". Brent McMahon was "stunned", since he understood 

27 that their deal was a "no interest" arrangement---and said that it was never made clear to him by James 

28 Hammill that he had to pay interest on the vans vv:hile they were in his stock. (Exh 608; RT 8/18:169; 

16 

PROPOSED DECISION 



1 11114:30-31) 

82. Brent McMahon's reliance on the representation of James Hammill that no interest would 

3 be owed during the "new flooring program" was reasonable under the circumstances, especially in light 0 

4 the failure of Roadtrek to send interest statements to Mega RV during 2006 and 2007. (Exh 608; RT 

5 8/18:169; 11/14:30-31) 

6 The Roadtrek-Mega RV Dealer Agreement - February 22, 2006 - Irvine, .Colton and 
Stanton (2006) 

7 

8 83. On February 22,2006, the parties entered into a Dealer Agreement covering Mega RV's 

9 Irvine, Colton and Stanton dealership locations. (Exh 600) The agreement was for a three-year period, 

10 and the parties contemplated that the agreement would be renewed. (Exh 600, Section 520) 

11 84. The Dealer Agreement did not mention or refer to the "new flooring program", then in 

12 place. Some provisions of the Dealer Agreement (the stocking requirements and the dealer commitments 

13 to purchase, as examples) not only directly contradicted or were inconsistent with the "new flooring 

14 program", but were completely ignored by both parties. 

15 

16 

85. 

A. 

Among other things, the Dealer Agreement provided the following: 

Roadtrek granted to Mega RV the "exclusive right to purchase, display and resell 

17 Roadtreks, parts and accessories in the [Dealer] Territory", defined as "an area with 60 mile radii of 

18 Irvine, California, Colton, California, and Stanton, California.,,22 (Exh 600, Sections 107, 108) 

19 B. In Section 111 ("Dealer Commitment"), Mega RV agreed to "purchase for retail sale a 

20 minimum of one hundred (100) new and demonstrator Roadtreks per calendar year" and "will be 

21 considered in: breach of this agreement in the event that Dealer does not purchase and take delivery of25 

22 Roadtreks by March 31 st, 50 by June 30t
\ 75 by September 30th and 100 by December 31 st of each year". 

23 (Exh 600, Section Ill) If Mega RV "materially breached" Section Ill, this would be "good cause" 

24 allowing Roadtrek to terminate the agreement. (Exh 600, Sections 520, 530) 

25 C. To remain in "good standing" under the Dealer Agreement, Mega RV was required to 

26 "stock" and "prominently display" a total of22 Roadtrek vans (four different models) at each of Mega 

27 

28 
22 The Stanton dealership has closed and the Irvine dealership has been relocated to Westminster. 
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13 
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16 

17 

·18 

19 

RV's three dealership locations. (Exh 600, Section 109) A "material breach" of the stocking obligation 

would be "good cause" allowing Roadtrek to terminate the agreement. (Exh 600, Section 530) 

D. . As long as Mega RV remained in "good standing" under the agreement, it would retain its 

"exclusive" dealer territories and would receive full cooperation from Roadtrek "in all special 

promotions" (Exh 600, Sections 107, 108,520). 

E. Section 174 of the Dealer Agreement ("Prices and Terms") stated general information 

about delivery charges, price changes, and the dealer's right to cancel an order and advised that "further 

details [of dealer payment], terms and conditions", as well as "prices, specifications and equipment", 

would be found on Roadtrek's order forms, price lists, invoices and on the "dealers" section of Roadtrek's 

website. (Exh 600, Section 174) 

F. The Dealer Agreement required Mega RV to annually furnish to Roadtrek "a complete 

financial statement". (Exh 600, Section 350) 

. G. Roadtrek promised to "work with [Mega RV] to expand [Brent McMahon's] operation" 

and to "ensure that [Mega RV] receives first priority on new product in the State of California". In return, 

Brent McMahon promised that ifhe "expands his operation to new locations, Roadtrek will be the number 

one selling class B motorhome at those locations". (Exh 600, Section 111) 

H. It contained a mediation and arbitration clause. (Exh 600, Section 700) 

The Economic Downturn Started in Late 2007 and Thereafter Gained Momentum 

86. Starting in early 2008, the RV industry "really got hit" with the effects of a bad economy, 

20 although the RV market had "started to tail off near the end of2007". Both RV manufacturers and dealers 

21 would have a difficult time financially through 2008 and even more so in 2009. The recession 

22 significantly reduced retail demand. Dealers either went out of business or drastically reduced th,eir 

23 inventory; from early 2008 to the third quarter of2009, Roadtrek saw dealers cut their inventory back 50 

24 percent. (RT 11114:170-173; 1112:38-40)· In addition to losses from greatly diminished sales volume, 

25 Mega RV lost millions of dollars when manufacturers such as Monaco, Fleetwood and Country Coach 

26 filed for bankruptcy, forcing Mega RV to liquidate aged inventory through "short sales" and to discount 

27 accounts receivable. Both Jeff Hanemaayer for Roadtrek and Brent McMahon for Mega RV would infuse 

28 substantial amounts of their own money into their respective companies, and both companies reduced 

18 

PROPOSED DECISION 
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1 their work staffs. CRT 8/16:139; 8/17:33-34, 77; 1/13:75; 11115: 183) 

2 87. Phil Martinelli stated that 11 ••• [at the tail end of '07] the market started turning downward 

3 ... and we weren't clear yet on why or what was going on, and then the severity of the market really 

4 picked up in 2008 to the point where we referred to it as crashing or the Great Depression .. .It was a pretty 

5 tough year. And that continued. We feel like we're still riding along that wave now but coming out of it t 

6 the present. Our market is much smaller than it was in, say, '06 and prior days .... Less RVs being sold, 

7 less dealers in the marketplace, less manufacturers in the marketplace overall. 11 CRT 1119:113-115) 

8 88. Conrad Plomin was of the opinion that the RV industry was facing hard times into late 

9 2009. He observed manufacturers going bankrupt and dealers experiencing financial difficulty. CRT 

10 8/17:68) 

11 

12 

13 89. 

Events in Early 2008: the Meeting in Kitchener in March and the Signing ofthe Security 
Agreement in April23 

In early 2008, Jeff Hanemaayer called for a meeting to resolve the parties' differences 

14 concerning interest and payment issues which had come to a head under the I1new flooring programl1 that 

15 had been in place since late 2005. The meeting at Roadtrek headquarters in Kitchener was held on March 

16 28,2008, with Jeff Hanemaayer, James Hammill, and Paul Cassidy for Roadtrek and Brent McMahon an 

17 Paul Schilperoort for Mega RV attending. 

18 90. Before the meeting in Kitchener, Brent McMahon and Paul Schilperoort prepared two 

19 . letters to Roadtrek.24 One urged the continuance of the I1new flooring programl1; it reiterated Brent 

20 McMahon's understanding that vans were delivered I1basically on the arm, no flooring costl1. As for Jeff 

21 Hanemaayer's demand in December that Mega RV owed I1back flooring interestl1 , the letter stated that 

22 11 [Brent McMahon] was stunned [and] knew nothing of flooring cost, we were never sent a monthly 

23 statement nor did anyone from Roadtrek in almost 2-years mention that we owed any flooring interest. 11 

24 CExh 608; RT 8/10:25-26) Under the heading I1Topics of Concernl1 , the second letter also stated Mega 

I 25 

26 

27 

28 

23 There were two other events at about the time of the Kitchener meeting: on February 8, 2008, the Dealer Agreement for 
Mega RY's Scotts Yalley dealership was signed (Exh604); and Roadtrek paid Mega RY $50,000 for the Anaheim Ducks 
hockey team promotion. (Exh 605) 
24 Although in letter format, they more resembled "talking points" in preparation for the meeting. 
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1 RV's preference for a "no floor plan interest program" over the "original floor plan interest [program] -

2 first 90-days free". (Exh 609; RT 8/10: 58-61, 92-95) 

3 91. The meeting started poorly: although Brent McMahon anticipated picking up his $166,000 

4 "hold-back" check for 2007, JeffHanemaayer instead asked him to forego it as an accommodation to a 

5 business partner, because of Roadtrek's declining financial condition. Brent McMahon flatly refused . 

6 Jeff Hanemaayer told Brent McMahon that there would be no "hold back" program for2008. 25 (RT 8/10: 

7 36,64; 8/16: 187-191) 

8 92. Agreements in principle were reached at the meeting, including resolving the issue of 

9 interest---both past interest back to 2006 and prospective going forward. Brent McMahon maintained 

10 throughout the Kitchener meeting that the "new flooring program" had been a "no interest" arrangement. 

11 Brent McMahon had reservations during the meeting but decided that "ifthis is what we got to do, it's 

12 what we got to do, but I don't agree with it". His intention, unspoken at the meeting, was that he would 

13 later talk to James Hammill or Paul Cassidy about these matters, because Jeff Hanemaayer had "push[ed] 

14 his agenda to ... benefit his organization" and had "driven the bargain that he want[ed] to drive". (RT 

15 8/10:128, 142-148) 

16 93. After the Kitchener meeting, Jeff Hanemaayer prepared minutes summarizing the issues 

17 discussed and resolved by the parties at the meeting, and sent them to Mega RV. Mega RV was able to 

18 make changes to the minutes and, in fact, did so. (Exh 612; RT 11/14:133-134) 

19 94. The minutes recited that the parties had agreed that Roadtrek would provide wholesale 

20 financing to Mega RV on the same terms as other Roadtrek dealers (no interest charged for 90 days 

21 starting from the date of delivery, or fewer days ifthe van was "retail sold" earlier, then interest charged 

22 after 90 days, or after the van was "retail delivered"). There was a different calculation for 2006 and 

23 2007: Mega RV would pay interest on each Roadtrek sold only from "retail delivery date,,26 until the date 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

25 In response, Brent McMahon proposed to "finance his own hold backs" by a somewhat complicated plan whereby Roadtrek 
added $1,000 as a transportation cost to the invoice of each motorhome delivered to Mega RV. Jeff Hanemaayer agreed to this; 
however, he may have added conditions in the post-hearing minutes (Exh 612) which may not have reflected the parties' 
understanding at the meeting. (RT 8/10: 121, 150, 172; 8116: 189-191; 1/31: 43-44) 
26 "Retail delivered" is different (and may be later in time) than "retail sold", since it is when the customer picks up the vehicle. 
(RT 11114:45-46) 
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1 payment was made to Roadtrek, an amount that Roadtrek calculated to be $70,000?7 Mega RV agreed to 

2 pay the $70,000 in two $35,000 installments. No interest would be charged on model 190 motorhomes on 

3 Mega RV's lots until "retail delivery", and Roadtrek promised to remove and dispose of aged inventory, at 

4 least 12-14 vans. The statement that "[l]egal agreements must be signed by [Mega RV] immediately, 

5 which is needed for [Roadtrek's] banking arrangements" refers to the Security Agreement signed a few 

6 days later. (Exh 612; RT 8/10:147-164; 11114:347-4.8,88, 133-134,204-208) 

7 95. Brent McMahon agreed at the Kitchener meeting to sign the.Security Agreement, and did 

8 so on April 3, 2008. He did not read it very carefully, stating that he relied on James Hammill's 

9 assurances that their relationship would continue as before, saying that James Hammill told him "not to 

10 worry" about signing the Security Agreement because itwas "just for the bank". (Exh 614; RT 8/11:182-

11 185; 8/19:66-67; 11114:48) 

12 

13 

96. 

A. 

The Security Agreement and Power of Attorney contained the following provisions: 

The "subject matter" of the Security Agreement was limited to financial dealings between 

14 the parties. It defined "inventory", "proceeds", "date of delivery", the choice of law in regard to "prime 

15 rate" and the calculation of "interest". It set out the financial terms of the wholesale purchase of vans, 

16 included references to security interests and the passing of title upon payment, and described Roadtrek's 

17 wholesale flooring program. It required Mega RV to hold in trust monies received from a sale and to pay 

18 Roadtrek immediately the purchase price, other charges and accrued interest. It obligated Mega RV to 

19 protect inventory in its possession by maintaining insurance coverage, and "[t]o pay all rents, taxes, rates, 

20 levies, expenses, assessments and other charges ... ". It contained an "acceleration clause" that" ... all [of 

21 Mega RV's] indebtedness [would] become immediately due and payable" if certain financial "defaults" 

22 occurred; moreover, upon "default" by Mega RV, Roadtrek could assert "all rights and remedies of [a] 

23 secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code", including taking possession of "collateral" .. (Exh 

24 614, Sections 2 -14) 

--, 25 B. It contained a "merger" or "integration" clause: "This Agreement contains all of the 

26 understandings, promises and undertakings of the parties hereto concerning the subject matter. All prior 

27 

28 
27 Although the minutes recited that the $70,000 figure was "subject to audit", there is no evidence that an audit was conducted. 

21 

PROPOSED DECISION 



"1 

I 

1 understandings and agreements, oral or written concerning the subject matter, heretofore entered into 

2 between the parties hereto, are merged herein." [Emphasis added.] (Exh 614, Section 16) 

3 This put an end to the "new flooring program" which had been in effect since late 2005. 

4 Moreover, since the Security Agreement only supplemented the existing Dealer Agreement with a new 

5 "subject matter" (financial dealings), it did not discharge any part of the Dealer Agreement, then in effect. 

6 C. The Security Agreement provided that "[t]his Agreement may not be modified, altered or 

7 amended in any manner whatsoever, except by a further agreement in writing signed by the duly 

8 authorized representatives of [Mega RV] and [Roadtrek]." (Exh 614, Section 15) 

9 This meant that not only oral or unsigned attempted modifications would be of no legal effect, it 

10 also meant that a modification of the Security Agreement could not be established by the course of 

11 conduct, or course of performance, of the parties. 

12 D. It provided that Roadtrek would have" ... all rights and remedies of [a] secured party'under 

13 the Uniform Commercial Code ... ". (Exh 614, Section 14b) 

14 E. It stated that no failure by Roadtrek to enforce its rights under the Security Agreement 

15 would be construed as a "course of conduct" or a waiver of rights. (Exh 614, Section 23) , 

16 F. It was to be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada. 

17 (Exh 614, Section 21) 

18 G. Although not stated in the Security Agreement, the parties understood that Mega RV 

19 would make payment to Roadtrek for motorhomes sold to consumers no later than 14 days after either the 

20 contract date or retail funding date.28 (Exhs 622; 637: 000111; 8/18:183-185) 

21 97. As of April 3, 2008 (the date the parties executed the Security Agreement), the obligations 

22 of the parties were set forth not only in the 2006 Dealer Agreement, but also in the Security Agreement. 

23 The Dealer Agreement, signed by the pruiies two years earlier, was, by its terms, for three years and was 

24 in effect at the time the parties signed the Security Agreement. Nothing in the parties' conduct or 

-j 25 negotiations evidenced any intent to repudiate the Dealer Agreement. In fact, the Security Agreement 

26 

27 

28 

28 This understanding is not inconsistent with Section 111 of the Security Agreement, which states that Mega RV was to pay 
Roadtrek " .. .immediately upon the sale [of the inventory].,.". Nowhere is the word "sale" defmed; the import of Section 111 is ' 
that sales proceeds received by Mega RV would be held in trust. (Exh 614) 
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"1 

1 expressly incorporated the Dealer Agreement in reference to "default[s] by Dealer". (Exh 614, Section 

2 13.g.) 

3 98. In April 2008, Roadtrek mailed the $166,000 "hold back" check for 2007 to Brent 

4 McMahon. (Exh 615; RT 11114:44) 

5 99. In April 2008, Mega RV paid Roadtrek $35,000 from a company account, the first 

6 installment of the interest payment for vans delivered in 2006-2007; the second payment of $35,000 was 

7 due to be paid in August 2008. (Exh 496, RMI 009160; RT 1/9:177i9 

8 100. In May 2008, there was email correspondence between the parties to identify vans which 

9 had been sold to customers and the status of payments to Roadtrek for those vans. (Exh 637: 000110, 

10 000111) 

11 Events From Mid-2008 to Mid-2009 

12 101. After the meeting in Kitchener, Roadtrek sent invoices to Mega RV for interest. Laurie 

13 Fosdick, Mega RV's controller, received the invoices and asked Brent McMahon about them; he said that 

14 "we weren't going to have to ,pay those". Sometime thereafter, in a meeting at Mega RV's Irvine 

15 dealership, Laurie Fosdick heard James Hammill tell Brent McMahon "not to worry" about the interest 

16 statement bills~ Thereafter, when she received interest statements from Roadtrek, she ,"either put them in 

17 a file or tossed them aside" without paying them. (Exh 74A; RT 1/9: 176-177,181-185) 

18 102. In August 2008, Mega RV did not pay Roadtrek the second interest payment of$35,000. 

19 (Exh 496, RMI 009160; RT 8/19:65) 

20 103. James Hammill had repeatedly asked Brent McMahon to produce Mega RV's financial 

21 statements for 2007; Brent McMahon would put him off, saying "hey, buddy, I'll get them for you ... don't 

22 worry about it, buddy, we'll take care of you. " Financial statements were required to be maintained and 

23 produced to Roadtrek by the Dealer Agreement (paragraph 350 - "Financial Reports") as well as by the 

24 Security Agreement (Section 11, subsections h andj - "Covenants of Dealer"). (Exhs 600, 604) By late 

25 August of2008, Mega RV had failed to produce the statements so, on August 22nd, James Hammill wrote 

26 an angry email to Paul Schilperoort demanding the financial statements and describing in detail actions 

27 

28 29 There is a typo in Exhibit 496, RMI 009160: the $35,000 was received in 2008, not 2009. 
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1 that Roadtrek felt it could legally take, ifit chose to do so. (Exhs 600, 614, 619; RT 9/23:95-98, 103) 

2 The next day, Brent McMahon provided James Hammill with a financial statement dated April 24, 2008. 

3 (Exh 621) 

4 104. On October 30, 2008, Brent McMahon mailed financial statements through September 30, 

5 2008 to James Hammill. During the time period covered (which is unknown), his cover letter states that 

6 even though Mega RV's "bottom line" was a $484,000 loss, there was a "positive cash flow" if Brent 

7 McMahon's personal compensation of $855,000 and depreciation were excluded. (Exh 629: 8/10:204-

8 209) 

9 105. Late payments to Roadtrek for motorhomes sold to customers also became an issue 

10 between the parties. James Hammill's angry email of August 22,2008 stated: "[Brent McMahon] has also 

11 not paid us on time yet. .. He has been an average of four weeks late on payments forty times this year. 

12 His controller [Laurie Fosdick] does not answer even my emails or calls." (Exh 619) 

13 106. Paul Schilperoort responded to the email on August 25th
, stating that he was "responsible 

14 for ... making sure that all units are paid to you within the time allotted in our flooring agreement ( ... 14-

15 days after contract date)" and "guarantee[ing]" ... that from this point forward there will be little or no 

16 complaints regarding [the late payment] issue". He described a daily 1 0 a.m. meeting he had instituted 

17 with Mega RV's Controller Laurie Fosdick and finance man~gers to discuss all deals. (Exh 622) 

18 107. However, by September 9, 2008, Roadtrek was still awaiting payment from Mega RV for 

19 four motorhomes that had not been paid for within two weeks after sale. In an email to Paul Schilperoort, 

20 James Hammill stated that Mega RV's failure to pay for the four "out of trust" vans had put Roadtrek in 

21 default with its bank and that Mega RV was the only dealer not paying on time. He regretted not having a 

22 "normal business relationship" with Mega RV since he "has to chase collections". (Exh 626) 

23 108. In James Hammill's understanding, "out of trust" is a term commonly used in the RV 

24 industry and" ... means that the product has been sold. The dealer has received the money for it. The 

25 product has been retail delivered and is in the hands of the retail customer. And at that point, the 

26 manufacturer or the bank that financed it doesn't have any recourse to recover the money if the dealer 

27 III 

28 III 
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1 goes under. So it creates a situation where it's out oftrust".30 (RT 9/22:169) 

2 109. In December 2008, Roadtrek was asking Laurie Fosdick about late payments on six "retail 

3 sold" vans, one aged from August and one from October. On January 7,2009, Roadtrek stated there were 

4 six vans for which payment had not been made within 14 days of retail sale, with retail sale dates ranging 

5 from August 11th to December 3rd
, 2008. (Exh 637: 000080,000081,000082) 

6 110. The phrase "short payments" refers to payments Mega RV made for vans that were less 

7· than the dollar amount to which Roadtrek believed itself entitled. Paul Cassidy understood that "short 

8 payments are when ... the check that arrives [to the franchisor in payment for a van] doesn't match the 

9 invoice amount that's outstanding". (RT 1/8:44; 1/9:193) 

10 111. In about August 2008, Laurie Fosdick "started the practice" of "short paying" Roadtrek for 

11 vans that had been sold to customers. She deducted $5,000 on at least two occasions, $1,500 on at least 

12 one occasion and $1,000 at least once, all without explanation.31 She stated she did so because Roadtrek 

13 " ... had stopped paying us for the rebates that ... were on the contract for the customers" which she 

14 understood to be amounts which Mega RV had "advance[d]" to the customers and "need[ed] to be 

15 reimbursed to us". Her testimony that the "short payments" were made on her own initiative---that she 

16 "just started doing it"---is not credible.32 (Exhs 623, 637: 000091,000096; RT 119:193-198; 1/10:27; 

1 7 1 III : 197) 

18 112. In mid-2008, Mega RV also still owed Roadtrek for "short payments" back to 2006 and 

19 2007, although Laurie Fosdick's explanation was that the vans were selling "so fast" in those years that 

20 Roadtrek's final wholesale invoices often had not arrived before the customers bought the vans. However, 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

30 Conrad Plomin, Mega RY's financial advisor, testified that "out of trust" is " ... when a dealer receives payment from the 
purchaser, either directly from the purchaser or the institution that's financing the purchase, and doesn't pay the floor plan 
lender within a specified period of time". CRT 8117:71) Amanda Hirchert, Underwriting Director for GE Capital, testified that 
" ... 'SOT' or "sold out of trust" ... simply means the unit has technically been sold and we have not been paid." CDepo Tr of 
Amanda Hirchert, p. 15) Frank De Gelas testified that "out of trust" is a legal term that applies where a dealer who has a trust 
agreement or flooring agreement with a financial lender in order to purchase vehicles is "supposed to be in trust, which is when 
[you] pay for them when you sell them. 'Out of trust' means that you've sold the coach and not paid the bank." CRT 1/13:60) 
Ken Mitchell testified that" ... out of trust is selling manufacturer's vehicles and not reporting the sale to the manufacturer 
immediately and floating the money .... [which means] not paying your debt on that vehicle right away." CRT 9/30:101) 
31 Although she testified" ... and I think I explained it [to Roadtrek] ... ". CRT 1/9:197) . 
32 Not only because Paul Schilperoort had started daily staff meetings to insure that Roadtrek was timely paid, but also because 
a September 5,2008 email to her from a Roadtrek staff member alluded to "Brent McMahon direct[ing] you [Laurie Fosdick] 
to make these short payments ... ". CExhs 622, 623) 
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1 no explanation was made for delays in payments after Mega RV did receive the final wholesale invoices. 

2 (Exh 637: 000106; RT 1/9:195) 

3 113. Mega RV did not pay Roadtrek for parts invoiced after September 5, 2008,33 even though 

4 Roadtrek continued to supply parts to Mega RV through April 6, 2010.34 (Exh 496: 009155-009158) 

5 114. There was a "warranty reimbursement program" in place between the parties whereby 

6 Mega RV would be paid by Roadtrek for labor and parts used to fulfill warranty obligations. 

7 115. In about July of2008, Roadtrek determined that some, ifnot all, of the warranty claims 

8 submitted by Mega RV and approved by Roadtrek would be used to "offset" amounts which Roadtrek 

9 contended were "Mega obligations to Roadtrek".35 In about the third quarter of2008, Paul Schilperoort 

10 noted that warranty claims previously sent to Roadtrek had started to "age" which, in his experience in the 

11 RV industry, meant that they had been submitted more than 60 days before---he stated that " ... the average 

12 claim takes about 60 days to get paid from all manufacturer~.,,36 He said that the last warranty check from 

13 Roadtrek that he could document was in July or August of2008. (RT 9/21:128,133-134; 8/19:65) 

14 116. Roadtrek did not advise Mega RV that it was "offsetting" approved warranty claims 

15 against amounts it contended were owed to it by Mega RV. CRT 8119: 128, 132-133) 

16 117. Roadtrek also offered a "franchisor incentive program" to its dealers. Each Friday, 

17 Roadtrek posted "Dealer Notes" on its website which, among other things, listed the motorhome models 

18 eligible for "Consumer Cash Back Incentives" for the coming week.37 Roadtrek did not pay incentives 

. 19 directly to customers: after a customer and a dealer signed the "CCB Incentive Claim Form" and 

20 submitted it to Roadtrek, Roadtrek would then issue a check to the dealership, presumably to pass along 

21 to the customer. (Exhs 516, 642; RT 9/23: 41, 54, 83) 

22 . 118. Beginning at an unknown time, but at least as early as September 12, 2008, Roadtrek 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

33 Roadtrek's Exhibit 496 may not be accurate in implying that Mega RV paid for no parts: Exhibit 76, pp 02018, 02356 and 
02357 appear to be parts invoices paid by Mega RV in 9/09 and 11/09. 
34 There is a substantial question as to whether Roadtrek's Exhibit 496 reflects all the parts ordered by Mega RV or just a 
selected number of parts that Roadtrek chose to ship to Mega RV. (RT 9/21:133-136) 
35 See Order Overruling Protestant's Objection to Introduction of Evidence of James E. Hammill's Declaration Re: Warranty 
Reimbursement Claims; Findings Related Thereto (March 20,2102). 
36 A manufacturer's failure to pay beyond 60 days after the warranty claim is submitted is a violation of Section 3075. 
37 Neither SPIFFs (cash incentives paid directly to the salesperson by the manufacturer) nor informal price concessions made 
over the phone or by email to clinch a sale are "franchisor incentive programs" under Section 3076. (RT 1112: 13) 
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1 would "offset" approved franchisor incentive program claims submitted by Mega RV against amounts it 

2 contended were owed·to it by Mega RV.38 

3 119. Roadtrek did not advise Mega RV that it was "offsetting" approved franchisor incentive 

4 program claims against amounts it contended were owed to it by Mega RV. (Exh 496; RT 8/19: 61, 85; 

5 11/9; 81-84; 1/10: 31-34) 

6 120. In late 2008, Paul Cassidy traveled to California, meeting with Paul Schilperoort and 

7 . Laurie Fosdick" ... to get things cleaned up with respect to the outstanding accounts between our 2 

8 companies", as Roadtrek was concerned about Mega RV's "short payments" and late payments for vans. 

9 However, the parties "made no progress" in getting accounts "cleaned up". (Exh 632; RT 1/18:68-69) 

10 121. On April 9,2009, Mega RV received a $200,000 loan from Dean Rumpel, owner of 
I 

I 11 Pleasure-Way. Brent McMahon told Ken Mitchell, an independent sales contractor for Mega RV, " ... that 

12 there was things that you can do to guarantee that we'd sell more Pleasure-Ways over Roadtrek, and that 

13 was to assign a minimum front end gross to all Roadtreks to steer the Class B sales towards Pleasure-

14 Ways." With each Pleasure-Way sale, the dealer incentives would be used to pay down the loan. (Exhs 

15 42,43; RT 9/30:67-68; 71-72) 

16 122. The parties again met in May and in June of2009. Jeff Hanemaayer stated that he and 

17 J ames Hammill flew to California" ... to read [Brent McMahon] the riot act". In one meeting, at the "Mill 

18 House" at TraveLand in Irvine, attended by James Hammill, Brent McMahon and Paul Schilperoort, the 

19 parties reached a "check for check" settlement. This settlement, however, also fell through. There was no 

20 evidence that termination of Mega RV's franchise was a topic of discussion at either meeting. (RT 9/21: 

21 92-93; 11/14: 241-243) 

22 123. In May 2009, following a meeting with Brent McMahon, Jeff Hanemaayer and James 

23 Hammill met with Frank De Gelas, who had "expressed interest" in handling Class B motorhomes at his 

24 MTRV dealerships. This was, according to Jeff Hanemaayer, " ... part of the normal course to establish 

25 and maintain relationships with alternatives in case we lose a dealer at a given market". Although Jeff 

26 

27 

28 

38 The reference is found in the Order Overruling Protestant's Objection to Introduction in Evidence of James E. Hammill's 
Declaration Re: Franchisor Incentive Program Claims; Findings Related Thereto, attached to the Proposed Decision in Protest 
Nos. PR-2205-10, PR-22 1 1-1 0 and PR-2212-1 0 as Exhibit A, at page 9 of the exhibit. 
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Hanemaayer had not met Frank De Gelas before, James Hammill had met him "many times" because his 

practice was to" ... develop relationships with the bigger players in the industry ... ". (RT 1117:145-146; 

11114: 241-244) 

124. After the June 2009 meeting, Mega RV's payment record "disintegrated from 20 days 

average to 45 days average"---longer than the 14 days after sale, or even after "retail funding date", that 

the parties had agreed upon. On August 7,2009, James Hammill emailed Paul Schilperoort that Mega 

RV must bring its "payment status current" before any settlement could take place and that he needed to 

speak personally with Brent McMahon about the "problem" of the "out of trust" motorhomes. (Exh 644) 

Events From Mid-2009 and Mid-2010 

125. On August 12, 2009,Mega RV's attorney, Michael Sieving, Esquire, wrote a demand letter 

to Roadtrek's counsel, Louis Chronowski, Esquire. In a September 2,2009 email.Mr. Sieving stated that 

"[Mega RV] just opened a new flooring line, and will put the Roadtrek units on within the next 30 days. 

The SOT's will be taken care of at that time. [Brent McMahon is] not willing to terminate as a Roadtrek 

dealer .... We need to discuss the outstanding obligations from Roadtrek to [Mega RV] ... " (Exhs 645, 651) 

According to Brent McMahon, the reference in Mr. Sieving's email to "SOT's" was "sold out oftrust". 

(RT 8/11 :67) 

126. In September 2009, Roadtrek advised Mega RV that it would be removing Mega RV from 

its flooring program. In an email to Brent McMahon on September 2,2009, Jeff Hanemaayer stated his 

preference that Brent McMahon give up his Roadtrek franchise, citing Mega RV's failure to meet recent 

commitments to pay for two out-of-trust vans and to stay current in payments which, in tum, affected 

Roadtrek's ability to get accounts receivable insurance. (Exh 654; RT 8/12:245-247) 

127. On September 8, 2009, JeffHanemaayer's email to Brent McMahon memorialized the 

parties' "lengthy conference call" a few days before. Roadtrek was prodding Mega RV to try to get GE 

Capital to raise Mega RV's current floorplan limit by $1.7 million to finance 23 unsold Roadtrek vehicles, 

presumably so that Roadtrek could remove Mega RV from its own floorplan program and receive 

payment for the vans on Mega RV's lots. Roadtrek offered to try to sell some of the Roadtrek vehicles to 

other dealers but, "[flailing that, [Mega RV would] have to find financing for them". (Exh 654) 

128. On October 14,2009, Mega RV requested GE Capital to "reallocate" its credit line so that 
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1 Roadtrek vehicles may be included on Mega RV's flooring line. However, nopart of the flooring line 

2 would have been available to Mega RVfor Roadtrek vehicles until it cleared up the Monaco line. CDepo 

3 Tr of Barbara Andino, pp. 55-59) 

4 129. At.the 2009 Pomona RV show, held in mid-October, Roadtrek repossessed Mega RV's 

5 inventory of Roadtrek vehicles. Roadtrek hired Quality Drive-Away to take the motorhomes to a storage 

6 location. CRT 9/22:33,100) 

7 130. After the Pomona RV show, Roadtrek did not deliver any new motorhomes to Mega RV. 

8 CRT 1112: 37) 

9 131. Conrad Plomin, a CPA and business financial consultant, was retained by Brent McMahon 

10 in October of2009 to review Mega RV's financial and accounting systems and to liaison with Mega RV's 

11 floor plan lenders. CRT 8/17:7-112) 

12 132. At the time of Conrad Plomin's consultancy, Mega RV was flooring Roadtrek RVs Cas well 

13 as Monaco, Thor, "Winnebago probably, and "other minor [RV line-makes]") with GE Capita1.39 Mega 

14 RV enjoyed a positive relationship with GE Capital, but was on the lender's "watch list", which meant 

15 " ... more frequent review, more frequent discussions, more frequent scrutiny with their senior 

16 management". Mega RV's placement on the "watch list" was prompted by having units coded SOT or 

17 "sold out oftrust"---units that have "technically been sold [but] GE has not been paid ... ". Mega RV was 

18· "more frequent than the other ... [dealers] ... " with respect to the number of SOT units. CRT 8117: 34-36, 

19 38-39, 73, 74,81; Depo Tr of Amanda Hirchert, pp. 11-13; Depo Tr of John Print, pp. 8, 12-13,36; Depo 

20 Tr of Barbara Andino, p. 77) 

21 133. In November 2009, Mega RV was " ... nearing or near above [its $10 million flooring line 

22 with GE Capital]". It appears that several deals could not be floored by GE Capital because Mega RV 

23 was" ... over their credit limit as well as needing to remit payments [i.e., out of trust] ... ". CDepo Tr of 

24 III 

25 III 

26 III 

27 

28 
39 However, Conrad Plomin was unaware of the number of Roadtrek units which were on the GE Capital flooring line in the 
fourth quarter of2009. CRT 8/17:73, 74) 

29 

PROPOSED DECISION 



1 Barbara Andino, pp. 36-37, 61_69)40 

2 134. As part of Conrad Plomin's role as a strategic financial adviser to Mega RV, the "Roadtrek 

3· issue" came up; Conrad Plomin was aware that" ... [t]here was monies owed to Roadtrek and Roadtrek 

4 owed McMahon's money". Brent McMahon and Paul Schilperoort told him that Mega RV was owed 

5 more than it owed Roadtrek, but he did not independently verify this representation. Conrad Plomin 

6 advised Brent McMahon that" ... until he was able to reach a satisfactory agreement with Roadtrek ... he 

7 [should] not pay them the money that was purportedly owed to them ... " in order to retain leverage in 

8 settlement talks. He also encouraged Brent McMahon to attempt to reach an agreement with Roadtrek, a 

9 "global settlement". (RT 8/17:46-47, 89) 

10 135. Brent McMahon followed (part of) Conrad Plomin's advice and did not pay Roadtrek for 

11 four motorhomes, as he felt he had no other option to protect Mega RV in the event Roadtrek became 

12 insolvent. The "value" of the four motorhomes totaled approximately $200,000 to $220,000. (RT 

.13 1/10:18-21) 

14 136. However, despite being impacted by bad economic times, there was no evidence that 

15 Roadtrek would not stay in business or would be unable to manufacture and deliver motorhomes and parts 

16 and provide support to its dealers. 

17 137. On November 26, 2009, a few days before an annual manufacturers' RV show in 

18 Louisville, James Hammill wrote a letter to Brent McMahon via both email and regular mail. The letter 

19 laid out Roadtrek's positions on what Roadtrek considered the issues of controversy between the parties: 

20 Roadtrek's expectation of payment by Mega RV for four out-of-trust motorhomes, Roadtrek's willingness 

21 to renegotiate minimum stocking levels at Mega RV's dealerships, Roadtrek's request that Mega RV 

22 designate a specific amount of flooring for Roadtrek vans with GE Capital, and Roadtrek's readiness to 

23 " ... [ consider] all outstanding amounts between the parties~ .. " to resolve" ... the other amounts (interest, 

24 holdbacks, etc.) owed to each company ... ". The letter stated that "[w]e have no present intention to 

25 . appoint another dealer in your area. However, we have been keeping our options open because of [Mega 

26 

27 

28 

40 Barbara Andino also testified to at least one sale that apparently could not be floored because Mega RV did not provide to 
Roadtrek a "PO number" which Roadtrek needed in order to input its approval to GE Capital to floor a custom-ordered 
Roadtrek van for Mega RV. It is unclear whether a manufacturer's "involvement" in the flooring process is needed just for 
custom orders or for any RV order. (Depo Tr of Barbara Andino, pp. 61-65) 
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1 RV's] inability or unwillingness to meet its obligations to us. We reserve the right to exercise any 

2 remedies available to us under the law". In closing, James Hammill wrote, "[w]e ... welcome a face-to-

3 face discussion next week in Louisville". CExh 664; RT 8115: 64) 

4 138. On December 1,2009, during the manufacturers' RV show in Louisville, the parties met 

5 for dinner. James Hammill and Jeff Hanemaayer from Roadtrek, and Brent McMahon, Paul Schilperoort 

6 and Mike Lankford from Mega RV were there. They orally agreed to the terms of a settlement, which 

7 they agreed to reduce to writing to be signed by the parties. Termination of Mega RV's franchise was not 

8 part of the oral agreement, nor is there any evidence that it was a topic of discussion during the dinner 

9 meeting. CRT 8/11: 143; 8/19: 163-164; 11114: 74-76,110-111; 11117: 20-21, 37; 11/28: 43) 

10 139. Brent McMahon designated Mike Lankford to be his representative to work with Jeff 

~ 11 Hanemaayer to put the oral agreement in writing. Between December 2nd and December 11 th, 2009 Jeff 

12 Hanemaayer produced no fewer than five versions of a Settlement Agreement. Points of difference were 

13 identified in various drafts of the settlement agreement, negotiated with success and approved by both 

-i 
I 
I 
, 

14 parties. None of the settlement drafts called for the termination of Mega RV's franchise. CExhs 27,668; 

15 RT 8/11: 143; 11114: 108, 116-117) 

16 140. Ultimately, Brent McMahon did not sign the fifth version of the Settlement Agreement. 

17 His sole objection to the document was the use of the phrase "out of trust 11 to describe the four vans for 

18 which payment to Roadtrek was still outstanding. CRT 11117: 184-185) Mike Lankford stated that Mega 

19 RV would not agree with " ... that one line that says 'out of trust,' because we are not out of trust. We 

20 always had the intent and we always had the means to pay. A dealer that's out of trust means he doesn't 

21 have the money, nor will he ever have the money. He doesn't have the intention to pay, nor does he ever 

22 have the intention to pay. 11 CRT 11128: 77-78) Mega RV's situation, according to Mike Lankford, was 

23 that " ... [MegaRV] didn't pay timely enough ... ". CRT 11117: 59-61,64,78-79,108,189,191; 11118: 12, 

24 24) 

25 

26 III 

27 III 

28 III 

141. Mega RV's reason for refusing to sign the settlement agreement is not credible. Brent 
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1 McMahon's understanding ofthe term "out of trust" does not comport with others in the RV industry41---

2 the phrase means that a dealer has not paid for a vehicle after selling it and, although negative, it does not 

3 necessarily mean that the dealer cannot and will not pay for the product. Brent McMahon's own attorney 

4 had used the phrase in his demand letter to Roadtrek in September of 2009, without apparent objection by 

5 Brent McMahon. (Exh 651) The "out of trust" phrase had been used in each settlement draft to refer to 

6 the four motorhomes for which Mega RV still owed payments. When the fifth version ofthesettlement 

7 document, already signed by JeffHanemaayer, was presented to Brent McMahon, he refused to sign it. 

8 (Exh 27) 

9 142. In a December 14,2009, email to Brent McMahon, Jeff Hanemaayer called off the 

10 settlement talks .. He wrote that "[ w] e will need adequate assurances as defined under the U CC before 

! 11 completing any further transactions. Those adequate assurances must take the forn of: (1) payment of 

12 out-of-trust units; (2) and for future deliveries, an irrevocable letter of credit OR a 25% deposit before 

13 production and payment by cashiers check before delivery." The email also stated that the "adequate 

14 assurances as defined under the UCC" from Mega RV must be received before Roadtrek" ... [completes] 

15 any further transactions ... ", presumably referring to delivery of motorhomes and partS.42 (Exh 674) 

16 143. Brent McMahon's December 14,2009 email response to Roadtrek's demand for adequate 

17 assurances was "Good luck". (Exh 674) 

18 144. Mega RV did not provide adequate assurances to Roadtrek, either in the form requested or 

19 otherwise. 

20 145. Under the UCC, Roadtrek's position is that it may consider that Mega RV's failure to 

21 provide adequate assurances of performance a repudiation of the Dealer Agreement after the passage of 

22 30 days from the request. 

23 146. On December 30,2009, Mega RV's attorney wrote JeffHanemaayer advising that a 

24 proposed termination of an RV franchise" ... requires statutory notice, which would trigger a protest 

25 

26 

27 

28 

41 See footnote 3 0 above, which sets forth the testimonies of Conrad Plomin, Amanda Hirchert, Frank De Gelas and Ken 
Mitchell defming "out of trust" , 
42 However, between 12116/09 and 4/6/10, Roadtrek stated that it did fill sixteen invoice requests from Mega RV for parts. 
There is no evidence that Mega RV paid for the parts. Roadtrek's last shipment of parts to Mega RV was on 4/6/10. (Exh 496, 
RMI009158) 
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1 before the New Motor Vehicle Board ... ". Further, the letter stated that "Vehicle Code Section 3070 

2 prohibits the unilateral modification of a dealer agreement, such as the establishment of a dealership in 

3 another dealer's exclusive territory ... ". The letter concluded with a stated intention to pursue, on Mega 

4 R V's behalf, " ... any and all remedies ... against Roadtrek ... ". (Exh 681) 

5 147. On January 29,2010, Roadtrek signed a Dealer Agreement with Frank De Gelas of Mike 

6 Thompson's RV Center ("MTRV"). Among other things, the Dealer Agreement gave MTRV "exclusive" 

7 Roadtrek dealership rights in the counties of Los Angeles; Ventura, Orange, Riverside and San 

8 Bernardino for the next five years, with automatic renewals for each successive five-year period. 

9 Roadtrek also promised to indemnify MTRV for any expenses arising out of any protest that Mega RV 

10 may file with the Board. (Exh 685) 

11 148. The four Roadtrek motorhomes for which Brent McMahon withheld payment to Roadtrek 

12 are still "out of trust". (RT 1110:21) 

13 FINDINGS RELATIVE TO THE RELOCATION OF MEGA RV'S 
DEALERSHIP AT "TRA VELAND" IN IRVINE TO WESTMINSTER 

14 

15 149. In March of2012, Mega RV relocated its RV dealership at TraveLand in Irvine, California 

16 to a new location in Westminster, California. (RT 4/26: 30-31) 

17 150. There is no "written RV franchise agreement" between the parties referencing Mega RV's 

18 dealership location in Westminster, California. 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

151. Nothing in the 2006 Dealer Agreement supports an argument that it would encompass a 

relocated dealership location. Although Roadtrek promised to "work with [Brent McMahon] to expand" 

his operation ... " and" ... expansions will be negotiated at the time of the expansion"---these phrases 

connote not only active participation by Roadtrek, but also the establishment of additional dealerships, not 

relocation of an existing dealership. (Exh 600, Section 111) 

152. Therefore, there is no franchise for Mega RV to sell Roadtrek vans from its Westminster 

dealership. As Mega RV is no longer operating a de\llership at the Irvine location, there is no existing 

Roadtrek dealership the closure of which would be caused by the termination of the franchise for the 

Irvine location. This location has already been closed and the impact upon the public, the franchisee and 

the RV business has already occurred. The Board could not order that the protest be sustained and enable 
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1 Mega RV to remain in operation at the former Irvine location. Additionally, the Board lacks jurisdiction 

2 to consider the termination of Mega RV's Roadtrek franchise at its Westminster location pursuant to 

3 Section 3079 because Article 5 (commencing with Section 3070 et seq.) " ... applies only to a franchise 

4 entered into or renewed on or after January 1,2004." As indicated above, there is no Roadtrek franchise 

5 for Mega RV's Westminster location. 

6 153. The closure of Mega RV's Irvine dealership is not, however, fatal to the entire Dealer 

7 Agreement, which also covers Mega RV's Colton dealership. The instant protest may proceed in regard 

8 to the Colton location. Evidence received during the hearing in regard to the Irvine location, unless 

9 relevant to issues concerning Mega RV's Colton dealership, shall be disregarded. 

10 FINDINGS RELATED TO "GOOD CAUSE" FACTORS OF SECTION 3071 

11 154. In determining whether "good cause" has been established for terminating a franchise of a 

12 dealer of new recreational vehicles, the Board shall take into consideration the existing circumstances 

13 including, but not limited to, seven listed inquiries .. (Section 3071) The burden of proof is on Roadtrek to 

14 establish that there was "good cause" to terminate the franchise of Mega RV. (Section 3066(b» 

15 Findings Relating to "Existing Circumstances" (Section 3071) 

16 155. The starting point to consider existing circumstances is April 3, 2008. This is the date the 

17 parties executed the Security Agreement which, along with the February 22, 2006 Dealer Agreement, 

18 governed ~he parties' relationship. (Exhs 600, 614) 

19 156. For background, events before April 3, 2008, may be summarized as follows: 

20 A. Initially, between about 2001 and about 2005, the parties enjoyed a mutually profitable 

21 relationship which brought financial success to both. Both businesses grew significantly, fueled by a 

22 good economy and consumers with disposable money or credit to buy expensive recreational vehicles. 

23 Business relationships and deal-making were informal. 

24 B. In late 2005, with the economy on the upswing, James Hammill proposed, and Brent 

25 McMahon agreed, that Roadtrek would "flood" Mega RV's lots with Roadtrek motorhomes. This 

26 informal, oral arrangement worked very well to sell Roadtrek RVs off the lots through 2006 and into late 

·27 2007. It was a "win-win" situation. (The stocking levels and dealer's ordering commitments in the 

28 parties' February 2006 Dealer Agreement were ignored during this period.) 
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1 C. The robust economy ended quickly in late 2007, and the RV industry was hit hard. The 

2 arrangement that had been in place during the good times could not continue. The parties met in 

3 Kitchener at Roadtrek headquarters in March of2008 and, in spite of resentment on the part of Brent 

4 McMahon, the parties did execute the Security Agreement on Apri13, 2008. Mega RV remained a 

5 Roadtrek franchisee, with exclusive territorial dealer rights, and Roadtrek would continue to deliver 

6 motorhomes to Mega RV, and their financial dealings were formalized. 

7 157. After the parties signed the Security Agreement, their business relationship was governed 

8 by four43 separate and discrete statements of their rights and responsibilities to one another: (1) their 

9 franchise agreement (the February 22, 2006 Dealer Agreement); (2) the April 3, 2008 Security 

10 Agreement; (3) the California Vehicle Code and Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations governing 

11 recreational vehicles; and (4) the Uniform Commercial Code (UCC). 

12 158. After April 3, 2008, either party· was free to assert rights and pursue remedies pursuant to 

13 any of these. four authorities, unless there was a prohibition or preemption precluding such action. 

14 However, where a franchisor seeks to terminate an RV franchise, the only manner of doing so (absent an 

15 agreement of the parties) is pursuant to the procedures in the California Vehicle Code and the Board's 

·16 regulations (13 CCR § 550, et seq.). 

17 A. Section 3070(a) ("Termination of Franchise") states that "[n]otwithstanding: .. the terms of 

18 any franchise, a franchisor of a dealer of new recreational vehicles ... may not terminate or refuse to 

19 continue a franchise unless [the franchisor has given notice to the franchisee and to the Board in a 

20 prescribed form, thereby giving the franchisee the opportunity to request ahearing]." (Emphasis added.) 

21 Therefore, an RV franchise may not be terminated by "the terms of any franchise". 

22 B. In the fall of2009, Roadtrek elected to pursue its remedies under the UCC.44 Roadtrek 

23 repossessed from Mega RV the Roadtrek motorhomes in which Roadtrek asserted that it had security 

24 interests. In December 2009, it demanded "adequate assurances" under the UCC from Mega RV as to its 

25 financial ability to pay for inventory. (Exh 674) In mid-January 2010, Roadtrek declared that since Mega 

26 RV had failed to provide the requested "adequate assurances", it had therefore---under the UCC---

27 

28 
43 Also, the Province of Ontario, Canada, is the choice of law forum stated in the Security Agreement. 
44 The Board does not have jurisdiction in regard to the legality of Road trek's procedures under the DCC. 
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1 "repudiated" its Dealer Agreement. Roadtrek's declaration that Mega RV had "repudiated" the Dealer 

2 Agreement under the DCC presumably gives Roadtrek certain legal rights under the UCC, but it does not 

3 terminate Mega RV's franchise. 

4 C. Mega RV contends that Roadtrek's act of establishing the MTRV franchise was the 

5 culmination of a course of conduct which effectively resulted in the termination of Mega RV's franchise 

6 (Mega RV calls it a de/acto termination).45 This argument is flawed because an RV franchise may not 

7 be terminated by a course of conduct or by a particular act. Roadtrek must comply with the provisions of 

8 Section 3070.46 

9 159. It is not within the Board's jurisdiction to determine the legality of Road trek's pursuit of its 

10 remedies under the uec, but its actions and :ty1ega RV's response to thein may legitimately be considered 

11 as "existing circumstances" in determining whether Roadtrek has "good cause" to terminate the franchise 

12 pursuant to Section 3071. 

13 160. After the repossession of the motorhomes i~ October 2009, ~ega RV failed to negotiate in 

14 good faith with Roadtrek to settle their accounts. Mega RV bears responsibility for the failure of the 

15 parties' final settlement effort in mid-December of2009. 

16 161. Brent McMahon's email response to Roadtrek's request for "adequate assurances" was 

17 "Good luck". No timely assurances were made that Mega RV was financially able to meet its obligations, 

18 even though Mega RV may have secured financing sources, or had the potential for such financing. 

19 162. In mid-January 2010, Roadtrek gave notice to Mega RV that it was in default and had 

20 "repudiated" the Dealer Agreement (the uec remedy) by failing to provide "adequate assurances". As 

21 Roadtrek had determined that Mega RV had breached the Dealer Agreement, Roadtrek was entitled to 

22 advise Mega RV that it would no longer deliver inventory or parts to Mega RV.47 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

45 The Roadtrek-MTRV Dealer Agreement does affect Mega RV's franchise, but not by terminating it. The franchise which 
Roadtrek awarded MTRV did not establish an "additional" franchise in Colton; by giving MTRV "exclusive" franchise rights, 
MTRV completely pre-empted Mega RV's formerly "exclusive" area. Had this protest been sustained, Roadtrek would have 
had the task of resolving two incompatible franchises. 
46Similarly, the Security Agreement provided that "[it] may not be modified, altered or amended in any manner whatsoever, 
except by a further agreement in writing signed by the duly authorized representatives of [the parties]", meaning that not only 
oral or unsigned attempted changes would be of no legal effect, but also that the Security Agreement could not be modified by 
a course of conduct, or course of performance, of the parties. (Exh 614, Section 15) 
47 As noted above, the legality of the parties' actions under the DCC is not within the jurisdiction of the. Board. 
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1 163. Mega RV, by its own actions in failing to respond to Roadtrek's request for "adequate 

2 assurances", has placed itself in the position of being without Roadtrek inventory, parts and factory 

3 support, and is therefore unable to carry out the functions of a Roadtrek franchisee. 

4 164. Mega RV's failure to provide "adequate assurances" under the UCC had consequences 

5 under the parties' franchise agreement and security agreement: since Mega RV was not able to order 

6 Roadtrek inventory, it failed to meet the stocking levels required by the Dealer Agreement. It was 

7 therefore not in "good standing" under the terms of the Dealer Agreement, which resulted in loss of its 

8 "exclusive territories" as a Roadtrek dealer. Mega RV no longer had "exclusive" territorial rights as a 

9 Roadtrek dealer on January 29,2010 when Roadtrek executed a Dealer Agreement with MTRV, 

10 establishing a new franchise location across the street from Mega RV's Colton dealership. 

11 165. "Existing circumstances" will inevitably include an examination of the practice by both 

12 parties' of "offsetting" payments against debts each maintained was owed by the other party or, in the case 

13 of Mega RV, "short-paying" Roadtrek for motorhomes. Both parties are so deeply at fault in this 

14 practice---which caused both parties monetary losses and the destruction of confidence in each other---

15 that it is impossible to assign primary blame. It is even difficult to pinpoint when the practice started. 

16 Because each party kept the other in the dark as to what accounts they were "offsetting" and why they 

17 were "offsetting", their business relationship became a financial nightmare. Their failure, at almost any 

18 juncture after the "offsetting" started in mid-2008, to settle their accounts is inexplicable. 

19 166. "Existing circumstances" would also encompass Mega RV's withholding of payments to 

20 Roadtrek for four Roadtrek motorhomes, the value of which totals approximately $200,000 to $220,000 

21 and then failing to negotiate in good faith a resolution of the accounts between the parties in mid-

22 December 2009. 

23 167. "Existing circumstances" would also include Mega RV's delay in the application to GE 

24 Capital for Roadtrek flooring until October 14,2009, well after Mega RV's lawyer had promised, in a 

25 September 2,2009 email, that "[Mega RV] just opened a new flooring line, and will put the Roadtrek 

26 units on within the next 30 days. The SOT's will be taken care of at that time." (Exh 651) Thereafter, it 

27 appears that the GE Capital flooring line was unavailable for Roadtrek purchases, as it was at or over the 

28 flooring limit. 
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Findings Relating to the Amount of Business Transacted by the Franchisee, as 
Compared To the Business Available to the Franchisee (Section 3071(a)) 

3 168. No evidence was presented as to the business available to Mega RV. Therefore, reference 

4 points to evaluate Mega RV's sales success or lack thereof, are missing. 

5 169. However, even in the absence of direct evidence, one may assume that there is some 

6 consumer demand for Roadtrek motorhomes. For example, Roadtrek sold 660 motorhomes through 54 

7 dealers in the U.S. in 2010. CRT 8/9: 51) There are previously-sold Roadtrek vans on the road which 

8 are under warranty, and there are older model Roadtrek vans which, although out of warranty, need to be 

9 serviced by those familiar with the line-make. Mega RV has found itself, as a result of its own acts, 

10 without Roadtrek inventory, source of parts, or factory support; it can neither sell nor service Roadtrek 

11 motorhomes. Mega RV has placed itself in the position of not being able to transact any Roadtrek 

12 business, despite its past marketing successes with the line-make.48 

13 170. As there is no Roadtrek business transacted by Mega RV, Roadtrek has therefore 

14 sustained its burden of proof in establishing "good cause" to terminate under Section 3071Ca). 

15 Findings Relating to the Investment Necessarily Made and Obligations 
Incurred by the Franchisee to Perform Its Part of the Franchise (Section 3071(b)) 

16 

17 171. No evidence was presented that Roadtrek required Mega RV to make an investment or 

18 incur an obligation to acquire the dealership or to make any type of investment in its physical plant or 

19 facilities in order to sell Roadtrek vans. Roadtrek does not require its dealers to renovate their 

20 dealerships, to build or create special showroom space, or to purchase signs or special tools to service 

21 Roadtrekproducts. CRT 9/22:94-95; 11/9:153-155; 11111:63) 

22 172. Roadtrek does require dealers to have facilities adequate to display the Roadtrek 

23 motorhomes; dealerships must be 11 ••• capable of meeting the sales and service potential of Dealer's 

24 Territory". CExh 600, Section 301) 

25 173. Sales of Roadtrek motorhomes represented only "a very minor percentage of sales" 

26 according to Brent McMahon, between 8% and 11 % and "maybe 15%" of Mega RV's inventory. Mega 

27 

28 
48 In the last two years in which Mega RV had a Roadtrek franchise, it ordered 55 motorhomes in 2008 and 49 in 2009. (Exh 
508) 
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1 RV represented many other RY line-makes, over 60 different RV brands from 10 different manufacturers. 

2 (RT 8/9: 77, 97) Any investments which Mega RV made in facilities would b.enefit all line-makes offered 

3 for sale. In regard to Mega RV's Colton dealership, no evidence was presented ofthe initial investment in 

4 the property or the nature and costs of any improvements which might have been made since the 

-j 5 dealership opened in March 2002 . 
..., 

, 

-j 
i 

i 
I 

1 

6 174. Similarly, Mega RV's advertising did not benefit Roadtrek products exclusively. Brent 

7 McMahon stated" ... [w]e weren't spending $140,000 a month [referring to Mega RV's advertising budget] 

8 just focusing on Roadtrek" and "advertising expenses" were not "for Roadtrek alone" but would include 

9 "the dealership branding ... all the advertising that we do for the company ... " (RT 8/10:96-98) 

18 a small operation into a large business enterprise. He is aggressive in his commitment to the success of 

19 his dealerships; He has. survived the economic downturn, unlike many other RV dealers. In 2007, Mega 

20 RV's average monthly advertising budget was $140,000 for marketing campaigns (such as "Van City 

21 USA") on TV and on the radio, in print advertising, and at sport venues and shows. In 2008, Mega RV 

22 had a sales staff of over 1 00 employee~. To maintain service facilities, there are expenditures for parts, 

23 maintenance of infrastructure, service technicians, diagnostic and service equipment. (Exh 609; RT 

24 8/9:134; 8/10: 96, 100) 

25 178. Brent McMahon established Mega RV's Colton dealership at 1312 RV Center Drive in 

26 the "Colton RV Expo" on March 14,2002, where it is located today. 

27 179. Roadtrek has not sustained its burden of proof of establishing II good cause" to terminate 

28 under Section 3071(c), as it has not established that Mega RV does not have permanency of its 
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1 investment. 

2 Findings Relating to Whether it is Injurious or Beneficial to the 
Public Welfare for the Franchise to be Modified or Replaced or the Business of the 

3 Franchisee Disrupted (Section 3071(d)) 

4 180. Since Mega RV has not conducted any Roadtrek business for several years, termination 

5 of Mega RV's Roadtrek franchise will not cause any further disruption or loss to the public of the 

6 benefits that should have been available and provided by a Roadtrek franchisee in Colton. MTRV has 

7 been located in the "Colton RV Expo" for a long time, since at least July 1, 1999, and is therefore well 

8 established. It will provide a Roadtrek presence for sales and service in a large RV market. 

9 181. Moreover, even when Mega RV was selling Roadtrek motorhomes, the Roadtrek line-

10 make represented a "minor percentage of sales", buyers apparently preferring Class A motorhomes such 

~, 11 as Winnebago or RVs which have more space and amenities at half the price.49 Mega RV's business 

12 would therefore not be "disrupted" by the loss of the Roadtrek franchise. 5o 

13 182. Roadtrek has therefore sustained its burden of proof of establishing "good cause" to 

14 terminate under Section 3071(d). 

15 Findings Relating to Whether the Franchisee has Adequate New Recreational Vehicle Sales 
and, if Required by the Franchise, Service Facilities, Equipment, Vehicle Parts, and 

16 Qualified Service Personnel, to Reasonably Provide for the Needs of the Consumers 
of the Recreational Vehicles Handled by the Franchisee and Has Been and Is Rendering 

17 Adequate Services to the Public (Section 3071(e)) 

18 183. As noted above, in regard to facilities, Roadtrek requires its dealers to have dealership 

19 locations adequate to display the Roadtrek motorhomes and to meet sales and service obligations. (Exh 

20 600, Section 301) 

21 184. The Dealership Agreement also requires dealers to acquire and maintain "diagnostic 

22 equipment, tools, other equipment and machinery" necessary to service Roadtrek vehicles (Exh 600, 

23 Section 187), to "maintain a stock of replacement parts, including genuine parts" (Exh 600, Section 210), 

24 and to maintain and direct "trained, quality service and parts departments" (Exh 600, Section 190). 

25 Roadtrek will annually evaluate a dealer's "effectiveness" by reviewing its" ... retail sales ... stocking of 

26 

27 

28 

49 Sales Manager Marshall Maresh also stated that Mega RV carries "about 35 to 40 other product lines", so Roadtrek RVs 
were just a small portion of my pie ... my income." CRT 1112: 39-40) 
50 Mega RV still has another Class B franchise, Pleasure-Way. 
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1 Roadtreks and Roadtrek service parts, sales and service personnel and facilities, customer satisfaction, an 

2 warranty and service performance." (Exh 600, 112) No evidence was presented that Roadtrek conducted 

3 the annual review contemplated by Section 112. 

4 185. Startirig in 2001, Mega RV was a high-volume Roadtrek dealer, the "top dealer" at least 

5 one year and consistently selling a larger percentage of Roadtrek's production than any other dealer in 

6 the United States. Brent McMahon had the admiration of Roadtrek's executive, James Hammill. 

7 Therefore, one may assume that during those earlier years as a Roadtrek dealer, Mega RV did have 

8 "adequate" sales and service facilities, equipment, vehicle parts and qualified personnel sufficient to 

9 render "adequate" services to the public. One may also assume that if Roadtrek's annual reviews of 

10 "dealer effectiveness" were in fact made, Mega RV would pass muster. 

11 186. The love affair between Roadtrek and Mega RV continued until the bad economy hit the 

12 RV industry, starting in late 2007. Mega RV survived, but reduced its work force and closed two 

13 locations. Since late 2009 or early 2010, Roadtrek has not delivered to Mega RV inventory or parts; 

14 Mega RV has therefore not been rendering any Roadtrek services ("adequate" or not) to the public. 51 

15 187. However, Mega RV's stellar performance in the past should not be ignored. While it is 

16 true that Mega RV is currently not rendering "adequate services to the public", it had been doing so for 

17 many years. It presently has the same facility in Colton that it had when it was a successful Roadtrek 

18 dealer and, one may assume, it also presently has sales and service personnel. who previously worked with 

19 Roadtrek RVs and retain familiarity with the Roadtrek line-make. 

20 188. Mega RV's current situation of being without Roadtrek inventory, parts or factory support 

21 is the result of its own actions. 52 

22 189. Instances of customer dissatisfaction with Mega RV are anecdotal and isolated. 

23 190. Even though Mega RV is not presently conducting Roadtrek business, it has done so in the 

24 past and maintains an "adequate" facility and sales and service personnel to provide for the needs of 

25 Roadtrek consumers. Roadtrek therefore has not sustained its burden of proof of establishing" good 

26 cause" to terminate under Section 3071(e). 

27 

28 
51 Mega RV may be performing some services on Roadtrek vehicles, just not selling new vans or performing warranty work. 
52 As noted above, the legality of Road trek's pursuit of its remedies under the Dee is not an issue to be decided in this forum. 
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1 Findings Relating to Whether the Franchisee Fails to Fulfill the Warranty Obligations 
Agreed to be Performed by the Franchisee in the Franchise (Section 3071(0) 

2 

3 191. Starting in about mid-2008, Roadtrek failed to give notice to Mega RV that it was 

4 "paying" Mega RV's approved warranty reimbursement claims by "offsetting" those claims against 

5 amounts it asserted were debts owed by Mega RV, a violation of Section 3075, 

6 192, Also starting in about mid-2008, Mega RV failed to pay Roadtrek for parts, a violation of 

7 the franchise agreement, even though Roadtrek continued to deliver parts to Mega RV so that it could 

8 perform warranty work It is unclear whether the parts which Roadtrek chose to deliver to Mega RV were 

9 sufficient in type and number to allow Mega RV to effectively fulfill its warranty obligations under the 

10 franchise, Paul Schilperoort stated that"" ,sometime in '09",it became more difficult to complete 

11 warranty, financially for us to even do warranty because basically we funded our own warranties, and I 

12 couldn't get the parts," (RT 9/21:133-136) 

13 193, By "offsetting" payments on approved warranty reimbursement claims from Mega RV, 

14 Roadtrek was not only withholding money for parts (which Roadtrek argues that even though Mega RV 

15 was not paying for parts, it was sending them so that warranty work could be performed), but also for 

16 laboL Paul Schilperoort's comment that Mega RV was"" ,fund[ing their] own warranties"," is well 

17 taken, 

18 194, Roadtrek has not sustained its burden of proof of establishing "good causeu to terminate 

19 under Section 3071(f), in that it violated Section 3075 which adversely impacted Mega RV's ability to 

20 fulfill the warranty obligations it agreed to perform in the franchise agreement 

21 

22 

Findings Relating to the Extent of the Franchisee's Failure to Comply with the 
Terms of the Franchise (Section 3071(g)) 

23 195, As discussed above, the "terms of the franchise" are contained in the February 22,2006 

24 Dealer Agreement 

25 

26 

196, Roadtrek's Notice of Termination stated the following: 

A "That [Mega RV] has c~ased to conduct customary sales and service operations at its 

27 [Colton dealership]"; 

28 R "That [Mega RV] is no longer stocking new Roadtreks at [this] dealership location[] and 
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1 [Mega RV] will not provide warranty service to all Roadtrek customers"; and 

2 C. That" ... [Mega RV] is in violation of, at least, the following provisions of the Dealer 

3 Agreement: failing to stock the required number of Roadtrek motorhomes as required by Section 109; 

4 failing to purchase for retail sale the number of Roadtrek motorhomes as required by Section 111; using 

~ 5 Roadtrek leads to sell other manufacturer's Class B motorhomes; failing to service or provide warranty 

6 service on Roadtrek motorhomes as required by Sections 189, 190, 192, 194; failing to maintain 

7 adequate lines of wholesale credit as required by Section 330; failing to submit annual financial reports 

8 as required by Section 350; and failing to operate a dealership in a way that reflects favorably on it and 

9 Roadtrek as required by Section 370". (Exh 701) 

10 197. The only thing that Mega RV needed to do under the Dealer Agreement" ... to remain in 

11 'good standing' ... " was to ensure that Roadtrek vehicles would be " ... stocked and prominently displayed 

12 at each of [Mega R V's] sales outlets within Dealer's territory according to the following schedule: [a 

13 total of 22 vans, allocated among four models]." (Exh 600, Section. 1 09) By Mega R V's own actions 

14 (discussed above) which resulted in Roadtrek curtailing deliveries of inventory, Mega RV failed to 

15 maintain the stocking levels required by the Dealer Agreement and therefore ceased to conduct 

16 customary sales and service operations at its Colton dealership. Mega RV therefore violated the terms 

17 of the Dealer Agreement in these respects. 

18 198. In the fall of2009, Mega RV obtained a floor plan financing line for Roadtrek vehicles 

19 . from GE Capital. However, since it was already nearing or near above its $10 million flooring limit, the 

20 flooring line could not accommodate Roadtrek vans. Moreover, Mega RV was out of trust in regard to 

21 payment on other RV line-makes, so it could not fund additional units until it remitted those payments to 

22 GE Capital. (Depo Tr of Barbara Andino, pp. 36, 68) In mid-December, Mega RV failed to provide 

23 "adequate assurances" to Roadtrek that it was able to finance the purchase of Roadtrek inventory. 53 

24 Mega RV therefore violated the Dealer Agreement in regard to maintenance of adequate lines of 

25 wholesale credit. 

26 

27 

28 
53 Much later, in August of201O, John Print ofGE Capital emailed that "McMahon's RV can floor Roadtrek motorhomes", but 
this was not a timely response and was subject to qualifications. (Depo Tr of John Print, pp. 18, 21) 
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1 199. It was only in late August of2008, that Mega RV produced its 2007 financial statements, 

2 and then only after numerous (and eventually angry) demands by James Hammill. (Exhs 600, 614, 619, 

3 621; RT 9/23:95-98, 103) On October 30, 2008, Brent McMahon mailed financial statements through 

4 September 30, 2008 to James Hammill, but the time period is unknown. (Exh 629; 8110:204-209) There 

5 is no evidence that Mega RV submitted 2008 or 2009 financial statements to Roadtrek. Mega RV 

6 therefore violated the Dealer Agreement in regard to production of financial statements. 

7 200. Customer leads are generated using marketing programs developed and maintained by 

8 Roadtrek which are very costly. (RT 9/22:124, 130-131). Roadtrek reviews the leads once a week and 

9 sends the information to its dealers then, before an RV show, contacts the prospective customers again 

10 about the Roadtrek display. Since Roadtrek has invested heavily to generate the leads, it expects dealers 

11 to honor the Dealer Agreement by not using them to sell other line-makes. James Hammill recognized 

12 the difficulties of enforcing this provision, observing that Roadtrek's expectation that dealers will "work 

13 our product on those leads" was also based on moral and ethiCal grounds. (RT 9/22:124, 130-131) 

14 However, in April of2009, Mega RV received a $200,000 loan from the owner of Pleasure-Way, the 

15 repayment of which was to come from incentives generated by sales of Pleasure-Ways over Roadtrek 

16 RV s, thereby raising the inference that, after the loan date, potential Roadtrek buyers were diverted to 

17 Mega RV's other Class B motorhome line-make, Pleasure-Ways. 54 

18 201. Although three Mega RV customers (Kurt Brittain, Robin Hays and Thomas DeRossett) 

19 came forward with various complaints about their experience with Mega RV, their stories are isolated and 

20 anecdotal and do not sustain a finding that Mega RV failed to operate it dealership in a manner that 

21 refl~cted favorably on Roadtrek. 

22 202. Roadtrek has sustained its burden of proof of establishing "good cause" to terminate 

23 under Section 3071(g), as it has established that Mega RV has failed to comply with the terms of the 

24 franchise. 

25 III 

26 

27 

28 

54 Also, at least in 2007, Pleasure-Way's "hold-back" program paid Brent McMahon $1,000 per vehicle delivered to Mega RV. 
CRT 9122: 166) In 2008 or 2009, Dean Rumpel of Pleasure-Way advanced "hold-back" funds to Brent McMahon. CRT 8/12: 
241) 
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1 DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

2 203. In regard to "existing circumstances", Roadtrek has sustained its burden of proving "good 

3 cause". (Section 3071(a» 

4 204. Roadtrek has established that Mega RV was not conducting an adequate amount of 

5 business as compared to the business available to it. Roadtrek has sustained its burden of proof in regard 

6 to Section 3071(a). 

7 205. Roacitrek has established that Mega RV has not made the investment necessary and 

8 incurred the obligations necessary to perform its part of the franchise. Roadtrek has sustained its burden 

9 of proof in regard to Section 3071(b). 

10 206. Roadtrek has not established that Mega RV's investment was not permanent. 

11 Roadtrek has not sustained its burden of proof in regard to Section 3071(c). 

12 207. Roadtrek has established that it would not be injurious to the public welfare for the 

13 franchise to be replaced. Roadtrek has sustained its burden of proof in regard to Section 3071(d). 

14 208. Roadtrek has not established that Mega RV does not have adequate new recreational 

15 vehicle sales and service facilities, equipment, vehicle parts, and qualified service personnel to reasonably 

16 provide for the needs of the consumers for the recreational vehicles handled by Mega RV even though it 

17 is not rendering adequate services to the public. Roadtrek has not sustained its burden of proof in regard 

18 to Section 3071(e). 

19 209. Roadtrek has not established that Mega RV failed to fulfill the warranty obligations to be 

20 performed by Mega RV. Roadtrek has not sustained its burden of proof in regard to Section 3071(f) .. 

21 210. Roadtrek has established that Mega RV failed to comply with the terms of the franchise. 

22 Roadtrek has sustained its burden of proof in regard to Section 3071(g). 

23 Referral to the Department of Motor Vehicles is Not Appropriate Here 

24 211. Protestant requested that Roadtrek's conduct in pursuing a course of conduct which 

25 resulted in the de facto termination of Mega RV's Roadtrek franchise in Colton, California be referred to 

26 the DMV for investigation and action pursuant to Section 3050. 

27 212. For the reasons stated above, Protestant's request is denied. 

28 III 
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1 PROPOSED DECISION 

2 Based on the evidence presented and the findings herein, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the 

3 Protest in Mega RV Corp., dba McMahon's RV v. Roadtrek Motorhomes, Inc., Protest No. PR-2244-10 is 

4 overruled. Respondent Roadtrek Motorhomes, Inc. has met its burden of proof under Vehicle Code 

5 section 3066(c) to establish that there is good cause to terminate the Roadtrek franchise of Mega RV Corp 

6 dba McMahon's RVat 1312 RV Center Drive, Colton, California. 

7 

8 
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23 

24 

25 

26 

27 George Valverde, Director, DMV 
Mary Garcia, Branch Chief, 

28 Occupational Licensing, DMV 

I hereby submit the foregoing which constitutes my 
Proposed Decision in the above-entitled matter, as 
the result of a hearing before me, and I recommend 
this Proposed Decision be adopted as the decision of 
the New Motor Vehicle Board. 

DATED: July 30,2012 

~ ~ fw/\~ AIP_ 
By: rro~ 
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Administrative Law Judge 
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